
·1

·2

·3

·4

·5

·6· · · · · · · · · · AUDIO TRANSCRIPT

·7

·8

·9

10

11

12· ·INTERVIEW OF:· · ·Matt and Anne Kennedy

13· · · · · · · · · · ·GAFCON Official - Vimeo.com

14· · · · · · · · · · ·Uploaded: Tuesday, July 17, 2018

15· ·INTERVIEWER:· · · Russell Powell

16· ·TRANSCRIBED BY:· ·Tia Shean, Court Reporter
· · ·__________________________________________________
17

18

19· · · · ·A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES

20· · · · · · · ·Fast, Accurate & Friendly

21· ·Charleston, SC· Hilton Head, SC· Myrtle Beach, SC
· · ·(843)722-8414· ·(843)785-3263· · (843)839-3376
22
· · ·Columbia, SC· · Greenville, SC· ·Charlotte, NC
23· ·(803)731-5224· ·(864)234-7030· · (704)573-3919

24· · · · · · · · · ·Asheville, NC
· · · · · · · · · · ·(828)123-9876
25



2
·1· · · · · · · · · · ·AUDIO TRANSCRIPT

·2· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Will you, please,

·3· ·welcome the Reverend Matt Kennedy, and

·4· ·Anne Kennedy, of the Church of Good Shepherd,

·5· ·Binghamton, New York.· Please welcome them to the

·6· ·stage.· I remember first seeing Matt and Anne at

·7· ·GAFCON No. 1, and Anne had a babe in her arms.

·8· ·This was at the Sea of Galilee, and now that babe,

·9· ·according to my math, should be ten, right?

10· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· She is.· She's

11· ·ten-years-old.

12· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· She's ten-years-old.

13· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· Mmm-hmm.

14· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· And you were together,

15· ·and you looked happy.· I must say, Matt, you looked

16· ·a bit younger.

17· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· I had brown hair,

18· ·I think.

19· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Yes.· Yes.· There was

20· ·color there, definitely.· And I thought you looked

21· ·happy.· I thought, here is a happy couple in

22· ·ministry with a new baby, and that's wonderful, but

23· ·there was more going on, behind the scenes, wasn't

24· ·there?· Tell us about what you were encountering at

25· ·that time.



3
·1· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· We graduated from

·2· ·seminary in 2002, and we went to a church in

·3· ·Central New York called Good Shepherd in a city

·4· ·called Binghamton, and it was in the Diocese -- the

·5· ·Diocese of Central New York, which was not an

·6· ·orthodox Diocese.· We found the congregation didn't

·7· ·really know the gospel, hadn't heard the gospel.

·8· ·It was very small, less than 50 people.· So we just

·9· ·started our work.· We started Bible studies, we

10· ·started preaching, and we grew to about 60 or so.

11· · · · · · · · ·Then, in 2003, our bishop, along with

12· ·the majority of the bishops of the Episcopal

13· ·Church, voted to consecrate Gene Robinson, who is a

14· ·partnered homosexual man -- is a partnered

15· ·homosexual man.· And we decided that we could not

16· ·go along with that, so the very next Sunday I

17· ·preached a sermon about sexuality and the gospel,

18· ·and we had grown to about 60.· The Sunday after I

19· ·had preached that sermon, we shrunk to about, what;

20· ·35, would you say?

21· · · · · · · · ·We lost about half our congregation

22· ·after that, but it was actually a blessing because

23· ·we started -- we had a base from which to begin to

24· ·grow, and we did.· We grew and people were coming

25· ·into our church who had never heard the gospel,



4
·1· ·hearing it for the first time, believing, steady

·2· ·growth.· Our relationship with the Diocese was

·3· ·getting increasingly more conflicted.

·4· · · · · · · · ·We decided, as a church, that if in

·5· ·2006, the Episcopal Church would not pull back,

·6· ·that we would be forced to leave, both because we

·7· ·couldn't in good conscious stay, and also because

·8· ·in the Episcopal Church we were at the size where

·9· ·if something were to happen to me, if I were to die

10· ·or get run over by a bus, I guess, then the bishop

11· ·could come in and turn the congregation into a

12· ·mission, and appoint his own man or woman there to

13· ·lead it.

14· · · · · · · · ·So we decided we had to leave for the

15· ·sake of the congregation, if the church did not

16· ·repent.· 2006 came along and, you know, there was

17· ·no repentance.· We had informed our bishop about

18· ·this, and he had been working with us in creating

19· ·a, kind of, protocol for a departure.· And he had

20· ·agreed that there might be a way, in fact, he

21· ·didn't say there might be, he said there -- there

22· ·-- there could be a way for us to pay for our

23· ·building, and then depart.

24· · · · · · · · ·Our name was on the deed, but he was

25· ·claiming that it was Diocese property, so we had



5
·1· ·this, kind of, protocol worked out that after the

·2· ·convention of 2006, if we had to leave, we would

·3· ·take the following steps, and leave, and he would

·4· ·take the money, and that would be, kind of, how

·5· ·it worked.

·6· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· And when you say: Money,

·7· ·what sort of money are we talking about?

·8· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Okay.· Well,

·9· ·Binghamton is not like Virginia or, you know,

10· ·Washington, D.C.· We -- $150,000 for the church

11· ·building, and then also our home.· We were living

12· ·in a home that was part of the church property, so

13· ·that would be about $250,000 all together.· I can't

14· ·remember exactly how much it was.

15· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Right.

16· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· So we were offered

17· ·just to buy the building though, and we --

18· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· And that was a

19· ·fair price.

20· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· It was a fair

21· ·price.· We --

22· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· More than fair.

23· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· More than fair.· More

24· ·than fair.

25· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Is your microphone



6
·1· ·working?

·2· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Yep.

·3· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· It was -- it was a

·4· ·pretty good -- a pretty good price.· They refused.

·5· ·The bishop ultimately, when the time came, decided

·6· ·not to honor the protocol that we had, kind of, set

·7· ·up and, in fact, he filed a lawsuit requiring us to

·8· ·leave the building.· We -- we decided to defend

·9· ·ourselves.· We were a very small church.· It was a

10· ·working class town.· We didn't have enough

11· ·resources to defend our -- to just leave and go

12· ·somewhere else, so we decided to defend ourselves

13· ·legally.· The legal battle lasted about two years.

14· · · · · · · · ·It was a very difficult time in the

15· ·congregation, and at the end of those two years we

16· ·lost.· I'll never forget the day.· It was January

17· ·9, 2009, and my -- our attorney called us up and

18· ·said the way the ruling is written, the sheriff

19· ·could show up at your doorstep today, and tell you

20· ·and the kids to -- and Anne and the kids to -- to

21· ·leave, and they can take possession of the church

22· ·right now.· So everybody scrambled.

23· · · · · · · · ·We started packing up the house,

24· ·packing up the church, getting the possessions that

25· ·we -- we owned out of there.



7
·1· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· And Anne, what are you

·2· ·thinking at this point, when the bailiff's are

·3· ·about to show up, and they're about to turf you and

·4· ·the kids out of the house?

·5· · · · · · · · · A. KENNEDY:· Well, I'd been out

·6· ·to lunch that day, so I -- I had had a nice day

·7· ·until that point, and then we decided to tell our

·8· ·kids, at that point, that we were going to be

·9· ·leaving -- you know, we didn't -- they were right

10· ·there twirling in, you know, costumes, and they

11· ·were very young, so we just told them.· And then we

12· ·went to the church and started shutting down there

13· ·first.· And then, Monday -- so we lost the lawsuit

14· ·on a Thursday.· Monday, the whole church came to

15· ·our house to pack us up, and I hadn't thrown

16· ·anything away for seven years, so my humiliation --

17· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· I can relate to that.

18· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· Yeah.· My

19· ·humiliation was complete at that point.

20· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Yeah.· Right.

21· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· It was horrible,

22· ·no.

23· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· It was --

24· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· But the church was

25· ·very gracious.



8
·1· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Yeah.

·2· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· They packed

·3· ·everything up for us --

·4· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· That's great.

·5· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· -- in a few days,

·6· ·yeah.

·7· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· That's great.· So -- so

·8· ·you're up to the point of moving out of the house.

·9· ·They've not accepted the offer, a very -- more than

10· ·fair offer.· What happens next?

11· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Well, it just so

12· ·happens that the same month that we lost our

13· ·lawsuit a Roman -- two Roman Catholic churches in

14· ·the area were merging, and leaving one building,

15· ·just about a mile-and-a-half away from our -- our

16· ·building that we had owned, empty.· And I know the

17· ·Monsignor who -- who was in charge of the move, and

18· ·he read about us in the paper, and he gave me a

19· ·call.· He said, hey, are you looking for a house?

20· ·I said, as a matter of fact we -- we are, and he --

21· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Yeah, and a church as

22· ·well, actually.

23· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Well, first it was

24· ·just the house.· We didn't know.· And then he said

25· ·he -- we said, we'd love to move into that rectory,



9
·1· ·and then he -- then he inquired about our church.

·2· ·Where are you guys worshiping?· And we had had one

·3· ·Sunday where we had to worship in a gym, and so I

·4· ·said, well, we're -- we're worshiping in the

·5· ·Baptist gym.· And he said, don't do that.· Come use

·6· ·our church.· Move in, indefinite time, no timeline.

·7· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· No -- no rent.

·8· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· No rent.· Only pay

·9· ·utilities and it's -- it's yours for the

10· ·foreseeable future.· Yeah, it was really,

11· ·really gracious.

12· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· It's very Christian

13· ·of him.

14· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Yeah.

15· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· It just so happens

16· ·that this Monsignor was also the head of the

17· ·finance committee for the Diocese of Syracuse, and

18· ·so he was able to make the decision to lower the

19· ·price so much on that -- on that church building,

20· ·and for the whole property, that we were able to

21· ·put down an offer and get a loan, and now it's

22· ·ours.· Thanks be to God.· So...

23· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· So you bought it from

24· ·the Catholic Church when your own denomination

25· ·wouldn't sell you the building?



10
·1· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Exactly.

·2· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· So what happened to the

·3· ·building?

·4· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Well, about a year

·5· ·later I was driving down Conklin Avenue, which is

·6· ·where our old church is located, and I saw a crane

·7· ·right next to our church, and the crane was taking

·8· ·off the cross from the steeple, and so I stopped

·9· ·and I pulled in to the parking lot.· One of the

10· ·local Muslim leaders who I had known before also,

11· ·at --(inaudible), was standing there, and I stopped

12· ·the car.· I said, hi, what's going on?· And he

13· ·said, well, we bought this -- this property.

14· · · · · · · · ·I said, well, could -- do you mind

15· ·-- we talked -- spoke a little bit, but then I

16· ·asked him if he would tell me how much he purchased

17· ·the property for, and he said $50,000.· So -- so

18· ·that's one-third of the price that we offered for

19· ·that -- that building.· Right.

20· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· And so effectively they

21· ·subsidized Muslim ministry by $100,000.

22· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Exactly.

23· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· In your own area.

24· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· In our -- right.

25· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· How do you get through



11
·1· ·this?· What -- what -- what gets you through it?

·2· ·All these things happening, and this is the final

·3· ·indignity.· What -- what happened?

·4· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· I mean, I wish I

·5· ·could say, mighty, faith, power, and that we were

·6· ·-- like, we were so strong -- no.· We were -- we

·7· ·had -- we were so -- how would you describe it?

·8· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· Despairing.

·9· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Yeah.· I -- I -- I

10· ·don't have a lot of faith.· I'm the guy who would

11· ·sink really fast in the water if Jesus told me to

12· ·come out of the boat.· So that was most of my

13· ·experience.· Well, what kept me sane is, the pastor

14· ·who brought me to faith when I was in my twenties

15· ·had -- had drilled it in my head; you need to read

16· ·your Bible every morning and you need to be praying

17· ·every morning, and so that was kind of a nice

18· ·steady thing, but also, along the way, I mean, God

19· ·-- we kept coming to these moments of doubt.

20· · · · · · · · ·Did we really do the right thing?

21· ·Did we lead this congregation into destruction?

22· ·This was before we got the new church and all that.

23· ·Did we lead this congregation to destruction out of

24· ·-- because of our own pride?· What's going on here?

25· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Yeah.



12
·1· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· But --

·2· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· So persecution really

·3· ·comes front on.

·4· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Yeah.

·5· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· That there is always

·6· ·doubt within --

·7· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Absolutely.

·8· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· -- that you -- that

·9· ·you've acted wisely?

10· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Absolutely.· What

11· ·-- do you want to --

12· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· Right, so at any

13· ·-- at each of those points, which sometimes were

14· ·weekly, sometimes daily, we just persisted in

15· ·looking backwards at our first moment, and each

16· ·time we looked at it we knew that there was nothing

17· ·else we could do.· That we had -- there was no

18· ·other option.· We had to leave, and that we -- we

19· ·had to protect the congregation in our care.· And

20· ·so each time we looked back we were strengthened,

21· ·and could take a few steps forward.

22· · · · · · · · ·And the congregation matured and grew

23· ·in that time of -- of trial in a way that, you know

24· ·-- once the crisis passes, everybody kind of

25· ·becomes their --



13
·1· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Yeah.

·2· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· -- relaxed self

·3· ·again.· So it -- it was a -- it was a good time

·4· ·-- it was terrible, but it -- it helped us to keep

·5· ·looking backwards at what God was doing along

·6· ·the way.

·7· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· You were running the

·8· ·Church of the Good Shepherd after all.

·9· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· Right.

10· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Yes.· Absolutely.

11· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· We didn't notice

12· ·that until, you know, a few years later.· What

13· ·that meant.

14· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· You've lived what that

15· ·meant.· You've -- you've been propelled forward by

16· ·those things.· As people are sitting out here

17· ·thinking of their own instances of persecution or

18· ·perhaps they are thinking of that, but its looming.

19· ·That may be what God has in mind for them.· What

20· ·-- what would you want to say about what you've

21· ·been through, and what advice, really?

22· · · · · · · · · M. KENNEDY:· God was

23· ·extraordinarily merciful and good to us.· He

24· ·-- he's always merciful and good, and he's going to

25· ·be merciful and good to you as well.· But I -- I



14
·1· ·don't think that anyone should go into a place

·2· ·where you're risking your building or your life or

·3· ·anything without counting the costs, and

·4· ·recognizing that God might say: Okay.· I want you

·5· ·to -- to lose this time.· I want you to suffer this

·6· ·time.· I don't -- I'm not going to put you into a

·7· ·bigger church than you were in.

·8· · · · · · · · ·You might lose the church that you

·9· ·have, and not get another one back.· Before you

10· ·take a step forward, you need to be aware that you

11· ·could truly lose everything, and your people need

12· ·to be aware of that also.· You don't want to -- you

13· ·don't want to give them a sugarcoated version of

14· ·the future.· Tell them the truth, and let them

15· ·decide for themselves if they want to follow you

16· ·into that.

17· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· I would say that

18· ·life goes on.· You know, and your -- your time of

19· ·crisis -- it could be years or it could be a -- a

20· ·shorter time, but its likely that you'll emerge on

21· ·the other side.· And you might think that God

22· ·should reward you for your faithfulness, but you'll

23· ·find that the reward that you get is normal

24· ·Christian life, and the small details of life that

25· ·were hard to endure before, and will be hard to



15
·1· ·endure afterwards.· So your eyes are open.

·2· · · · · · · · ·God doesn't owe you anything for your

·3· ·faithfulness.· It was an honor to suffer, and life

·4· ·afterwards will go on being hard.

·5· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Matt, I asked you to sum

·6· ·up in two words the advice that you would give

·7· ·people.· There used to be a website, I think,

·8· ·actually, that had -- had good advice.· What is

·9· ·-- what is that advice?

10· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Stand firm.

11· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Stand firm.· Will you,

12· ·please, thank Matt and Anne Kennedy.

13

14

15· · · · · · · · · · · · · (End)

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



16
·1· · · · · · · · CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

·2

·3· · · · · I, Tia Shean, Professional Reporter and

·4· ·Notary Public for the State of South Carolina at

·5· ·Large, do hereby certify that the foregoing tape

·6· ·transcription was produced to the best of my

·7· ·ability and may include inaudible sections.

·8· · · · · I further certify that I am neither related

·9· ·to nor counsel for any party to the cause pending

10· ·or interested in the events thereof.

11· · · · · Witness my hand, I have hereunto affixed my

12· ·official seal this 18th day of July 2018, at

13· ·Myrtle Beach, Horry County, South Carolina.

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23· · · · · · · · · · ·______________________________

24· · · · · · · · · · ·Tia Shean, Court Reporter
· · · · · · · · · · · ·Commission Expires: 02/10/2024
25



17
·1· · · · · · · · · · · · I N D E X

·2

·3· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·Page· · ·Line

·4· ·INTERVIEWER .......................... 02· · · ·02

·5· ·ANNE KENNEDY ......................... 02· · · ·10

·6· ·REV. MATT KENNEDY .................... 02· · · ·17

·7· ·CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER .............. 16· · · ·01

·8

·9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25








	Schedule a Depo
	Contact Us
	HELP
	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17

	Word Index
	Index: $100,000..future
	$100,000 (1)
	$150,000 (1)
	$250,000 (1)
	$50,000 (1)
	--(inaudible) (1)
	02/10/2024 (1)
	18th (1)
	2006 (1)
	2009 (1)
	2018 (1)
	9 (1)
	ability (1)
	Absolutely (3)
	accepted (1)
	acted (1)
	advice (4)
	affixed (1)
	Anne (3)
	area (2)
	attorney (1)
	Avenue (1)
	aware (2)
	back (2)
	backwards (2)
	bailiff's (1)
	Baptist (1)
	battle (1)
	Beach (1)
	Bible (1)
	bigger (1)
	Binghamton (1)
	bishop (1)
	bit (1)
	boat (1)
	bought (2)
	brought (1)
	building (10)
	buy (1)
	call (1)
	called (1)
	car (1)
	care (1)
	Carolina (2)
	Catholic (2)
	CERTIFICATE (1)
	certify (2)
	charge (1)
	Christian (2)
	church (19)
	churches (1)
	class (1)
	Commission (1)
	committee (1)
	complete (1)
	congregation (5)
	Conklin (1)
	convention (1)
	costs (1)
	costumes (1)
	counsel (1)
	counting (1)
	County (1)
	Court (1)
	crane (2)
	crisis (2)
	cross (1)
	D.C. (1)
	daily (1)
	day (4)
	days (1)
	decide (1)
	decided (4)
	decision (1)
	defend (3)
	denomination (1)
	describe (1)
	Despairing (1)
	destruction (2)
	details (1)
	difficult (1)
	Diocese (1)
	doorstep (1)
	doubt (2)
	drilled (1)
	driving (1)
	effectively (1)
	emerge (1)
	empty (1)
	end (2)
	endure (2)
	events (1)
	experience (1)
	Expires (1)
	extraordinarily (1)
	eyes (1)
	fact (2)
	fair (6)
	faith (3)
	faithfulness (2)
	fast (1)
	filed (1)
	final (1)
	finance (1)
	find (1)
	firm (2)
	follow (1)
	foregoing (1)
	foreseeable (1)
	forget (1)
	forward (3)
	front (1)
	future (2)

	Index: gave..point
	gave (1)
	give (2)
	God (8)
	good (8)
	gracious (2)
	great (2)
	grew (1)
	guy (1)
	guys (1)
	gym (2)
	hand (1)
	happened (2)
	happening (1)
	hard (3)
	head (2)
	helped (1)
	hereunto (1)
	hey (1)
	home (2)
	honor (2)
	horrible (1)
	Horry (1)
	house (6)
	humiliation (2)
	inaudible (1)
	include (1)
	indefinite (1)
	indignity (1)
	inquired (1)
	instances (1)
	interested (1)
	January (1)
	Jesus (1)
	July (1)
	Kennedy (38)
	kids (4)
	kind (5)
	knew (1)
	Large (1)
	lasted (1)
	lawsuit (3)
	lead (2)
	leaders (1)
	leave (6)
	leaving (2)
	legal (1)
	legally (1)
	life (5)
	lived (1)
	living (1)
	loan (1)
	local (1)
	located (1)
	looked (2)
	looming (1)
	lose (3)
	lost (3)
	lot (2)
	love (1)
	lower (1)
	lunch (1)
	make (1)
	Matt (2)
	matter (1)
	matured (1)
	meant (2)
	merciful (3)
	merging (1)
	microphone (1)
	mighty (1)
	mile-and-a-half (1)
	mind (2)
	ministry (1)
	moment (1)
	moments (1)
	Monday (2)
	money (3)
	Monsignor (2)
	month (1)
	morning (2)
	move (3)
	moving (1)
	Muslim (2)
	Myrtle (1)
	nice (2)
	normal (1)
	Notary (1)
	notice (1)
	offer (3)
	offered (2)
	official (1)
	one-third (1)
	open (1)
	option (1)
	owe (1)
	owned (2)
	pack (1)
	packed (1)
	packing (2)
	paper (1)
	parking (1)
	part (1)
	party (1)
	passes (1)
	pastor (1)
	pay (1)
	pending (1)
	people (3)
	persecution (2)
	persisted (1)
	place (1)
	point (5)

	Index: points..young
	points (1)
	possession (1)
	possessions (1)
	POWELL (28)
	power (1)
	praying (1)
	pretty (2)
	price (5)
	pride (1)
	produced (1)
	Professional (1)
	propelled (1)
	property (4)
	protect (1)
	protocol (2)
	Public (1)
	pulled (1)
	purchased (1)
	put (2)
	read (2)
	recognizing (1)
	rectory (1)
	refused (1)
	relate (1)
	related (1)
	relaxed (1)
	remember (1)
	rent (2)
	Reporter (3)
	requiring (1)
	resources (1)
	REV (21)
	reward (2)
	risking (1)
	Roman (2)
	ruling (1)
	running (1)
	sane (1)
	scrambled (1)
	seal (1)
	sections (1)
	sell (1)
	set (1)
	Shean (2)
	Shepherd (1)
	sheriff (1)
	shorter (1)
	show (2)
	shutting (1)
	side (1)
	sink (1)
	sitting (1)
	small (2)
	sort (1)
	South (2)
	spoke (1)
	Stand (2)
	standing (1)
	started (2)
	State (1)
	steady (1)
	steeple (1)
	step (1)
	steps (2)
	stopped (2)
	strengthened (1)
	strong (1)
	subsidized (1)
	suffer (2)
	sugarcoated (1)
	sum (1)
	Sunday (1)
	Syracuse (1)
	taking (1)
	talked (1)
	talking (1)
	tape (1)
	terrible (1)
	thereof (1)
	thing (2)
	things (2)
	thinking (3)
	thrown (1)
	Thursday (1)
	Tia (2)
	time (11)
	timeline (1)
	today (1)
	told (2)
	town (1)
	transcription (1)
	trial (1)
	truth (1)
	turf (1)
	twenties (1)
	twirling (1)
	ultimately (1)
	utilities (1)
	version (1)
	Virginia (1)
	Washington (1)
	water (1)
	website (1)
	weekly (1)
	wisely (1)
	words (1)
	worked (2)
	working (2)
	worship (1)
	worshiping (2)
	written (1)
	year (1)
	years (5)
	young (1)


	Transcript Formats
	Amicus
	MDB
	LiveNote
	ASCII/TXT
	Cond PDF



0001

 1

 2

 3

 4

 5

 6                    AUDIO TRANSCRIPT

 7

 8

 9

10

11

12   INTERVIEW OF:     Matt and Anne Kennedy

13                     GAFCON Official - Vimeo.com

14                     Uploaded: Tuesday, July 17, 2018

15   INTERVIEWER:      Russell Powell

16   TRANSCRIBED BY:   Tia Shean, Court Reporter

     __________________________________________________

17

18

19         A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES

20               Fast, Accurate & Friendly

21   Charleston, SC  Hilton Head, SC  Myrtle Beach, SC

     (843)722-8414   (843)785-3263    (843)839-3376

22

     Columbia, SC    Greenville, SC   Charlotte, NC

23   (803)731-5224   (864)234-7030    (704)573-3919

24                   Asheville, NC

                     (828)123-9876

25

�

0002

 1                     AUDIO TRANSCRIPT

 2                 MR. POWELL:  Will you, please,

 3   welcome the Reverend Matt Kennedy, and

 4   Anne Kennedy, of the Church of Good Shepherd,

 5   Binghamton, New York.  Please welcome them to the

 6   stage.  I remember first seeing Matt and Anne at

 7   GAFCON No. 1, and Anne had a babe in her arms.

 8   This was at the Sea of Galilee, and now that babe,

 9   according to my math, should be ten, right?

10                 A. KENNEDY:  She is.  She's

11   ten-years-old.

12                 MR. POWELL:  She's ten-years-old.

13                 A. KENNEDY:  Mmm-hmm.

14                 MR. POWELL:  And you were together,

15   and you looked happy.  I must say, Matt, you looked

16   a bit younger.

17                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  I had brown hair,

18   I think.

19                 MR. POWELL:  Yes.  Yes.  There was

20   color there, definitely.  And I thought you looked

21   happy.  I thought, here is a happy couple in

22   ministry with a new baby, and that's wonderful, but

23   there was more going on, behind the scenes, wasn't

24   there?  Tell us about what you were encountering at

25   that time.

�

0003

 1                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  We graduated from

 2   seminary in 2002, and we went to a church in

 3   Central New York called Good Shepherd in a city

 4   called Binghamton, and it was in the Diocese -- the

 5   Diocese of Central New York, which was not an

 6   orthodox Diocese.  We found the congregation didn't

 7   really know the gospel, hadn't heard the gospel.

 8   It was very small, less than 50 people.  So we just

 9   started our work.  We started Bible studies, we

10   started preaching, and we grew to about 60 or so.

11                 Then, in 2003, our bishop, along with

12   the majority of the bishops of the Episcopal

13   Church, voted to consecrate Gene Robinson, who is a

14   partnered homosexual man -- is a partnered

15   homosexual man.  And we decided that we could not

16   go along with that, so the very next Sunday I

17   preached a sermon about sexuality and the gospel,

18   and we had grown to about 60.  The Sunday after I

19   had preached that sermon, we shrunk to about, what;

20   35, would you say?

21                 We lost about half our congregation

22   after that, but it was actually a blessing because

23   we started -- we had a base from which to begin to

24   grow, and we did.  We grew and people were coming

25   into our church who had never heard the gospel,

�

0004

 1   hearing it for the first time, believing, steady

 2   growth.  Our relationship with the Diocese was

 3   getting increasingly more conflicted.

 4                 We decided, as a church, that if in

 5   2006, the Episcopal Church would not pull back,

 6   that we would be forced to leave, both because we

 7   couldn't in good conscious stay, and also because

 8   in the Episcopal Church we were at the size where

 9   if something were to happen to me, if I were to die

10   or get run over by a bus, I guess, then the bishop

11   could come in and turn the congregation into a

12   mission, and appoint his own man or woman there to

13   lead it.

14                 So we decided we had to leave for the

15   sake of the congregation, if the church did not

16   repent.  2006 came along and, you know, there was

17   no repentance.  We had informed our bishop about

18   this, and he had been working with us in creating

19   a, kind of, protocol for a departure.  And he had

20   agreed that there might be a way, in fact, he

21   didn't say there might be, he said there -- there

22   -- there could be a way for us to pay for our

23   building, and then depart.

24                 Our name was on the deed, but he was

25   claiming that it was Diocese property, so we had

�

0005

 1   this, kind of, protocol worked out that after the

 2   convention of 2006, if we had to leave, we would

 3   take the following steps, and leave, and he would

 4   take the money, and that would be, kind of, how

 5   it worked.

 6                 MR. POWELL:  And when you say: Money,

 7   what sort of money are we talking about?

 8                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Okay.  Well,

 9   Binghamton is not like Virginia or, you know,

10   Washington, D.C.  We -- $150,000 for the church

11   building, and then also our home.  We were living

12   in a home that was part of the church property, so

13   that would be about $250,000 all together.  I can't

14   remember exactly how much it was.

15                 MR. POWELL:  Right.

16                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  So we were offered

17   just to buy the building though, and we --

18                 MR. POWELL:  And that was a

19   fair price.

20                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  It was a fair

21   price.  We --

22                 A. KENNEDY:  More than fair.

23                 MR. POWELL:  More than fair.  More

24   than fair.

25                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Is your microphone

�

0006

 1   working?

 2                 MR. POWELL:  Yep.

 3                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  It was -- it was a

 4   pretty good -- a pretty good price.  They refused.

 5   The bishop ultimately, when the time came, decided

 6   not to honor the protocol that we had, kind of, set

 7   up and, in fact, he filed a lawsuit requiring us to

 8   leave the building.  We -- we decided to defend

 9   ourselves.  We were a very small church.  It was a

10   working class town.  We didn't have enough

11   resources to defend our -- to just leave and go

12   somewhere else, so we decided to defend ourselves

13   legally.  The legal battle lasted about two years.

14                 It was a very difficult time in the

15   congregation, and at the end of those two years we

16   lost.  I'll never forget the day.  It was January

17   9, 2009, and my -- our attorney called us up and

18   said the way the ruling is written, the sheriff

19   could show up at your doorstep today, and tell you

20   and the kids to -- and Anne and the kids to -- to

21   leave, and they can take possession of the church

22   right now.  So everybody scrambled.

23                 We started packing up the house,

24   packing up the church, getting the possessions that

25   we -- we owned out of there.

�

0007

 1                 MR. POWELL:  And Anne, what are you

 2   thinking at this point, when the bailiff's are

 3   about to show up, and they're about to turf you and

 4   the kids out of the house?

 5                  A. KENNEDY:  Well, I'd been out

 6   to lunch that day, so I -- I had had a nice day

 7   until that point, and then we decided to tell our

 8   kids, at that point, that we were going to be

 9   leaving -- you know, we didn't -- they were right

10   there twirling in, you know, costumes, and they

11   were very young, so we just told them.  And then we

12   went to the church and started shutting down there

13   first.  And then, Monday -- so we lost the lawsuit

14   on a Thursday.  Monday, the whole church came to

15   our house to pack us up, and I hadn't thrown

16   anything away for seven years, so my humiliation --

17                 MR. POWELL:  I can relate to that.

18                 A. KENNEDY:  Yeah.  My

19   humiliation was complete at that point.

20                 MR. POWELL:  Yeah.  Right.

21                 A. KENNEDY:  It was horrible,

22   no.

23                 MR. POWELL:  It was --

24                 A. KENNEDY:  But the church was

25   very gracious.

�

0008

 1                 MR. POWELL:  Yeah.

 2                 A. KENNEDY:  They packed

 3   everything up for us --

 4                 MR. POWELL:  That's great.

 5                 A. KENNEDY:  -- in a few days,

 6   yeah.

 7                 MR. POWELL:  That's great.  So -- so

 8   you're up to the point of moving out of the house.

 9   They've not accepted the offer, a very -- more than

10   fair offer.  What happens next?

11                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Well, it just so

12   happens that the same month that we lost our

13   lawsuit a Roman -- two Roman Catholic churches in

14   the area were merging, and leaving one building,

15   just about a mile-and-a-half away from our -- our

16   building that we had owned, empty.  And I know the

17   Monsignor who -- who was in charge of the move, and

18   he read about us in the paper, and he gave me a

19   call.  He said, hey, are you looking for a house?

20   I said, as a matter of fact we -- we are, and he --

21                 MR. POWELL:  Yeah, and a church as

22   well, actually.

23                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Well, first it was

24   just the house.  We didn't know.  And then he said

25   he -- we said, we'd love to move into that rectory,

�

0009

 1   and then he -- then he inquired about our church.

 2   Where are you guys worshiping?  And we had had one

 3   Sunday where we had to worship in a gym, and so I

 4   said, well, we're -- we're worshiping in the

 5   Baptist gym.  And he said, don't do that.  Come use

 6   our church.  Move in, indefinite time, no timeline.

 7                 A. KENNEDY:  No -- no rent.

 8                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  No rent.  Only pay

 9   utilities and it's -- it's yours for the

10   foreseeable future.  Yeah, it was really,

11   really gracious.

12                 A. KENNEDY:  It's very Christian

13   of him.

14                 MR. POWELL:  Yeah.

15                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  It just so happens

16   that this Monsignor was also the head of the

17   finance committee for the Diocese of Syracuse, and

18   so he was able to make the decision to lower the

19   price so much on that -- on that church building,

20   and for the whole property, that we were able to

21   put down an offer and get a loan, and now it's

22   ours.  Thanks be to God.  So...

23                 MR. POWELL:  So you bought it from

24   the Catholic Church when your own denomination

25   wouldn't sell you the building?

�

0010

 1                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Exactly.

 2                 MR. POWELL:  So what happened to the

 3   building?

 4                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Well, about a year

 5   later I was driving down Conklin Avenue, which is

 6   where our old church is located, and I saw a crane

 7   right next to our church, and the crane was taking

 8   off the cross from the steeple, and so I stopped

 9   and I pulled in to the parking lot.  One of the

10   local Muslim leaders who I had known before also,

11   at --(inaudible), was standing there, and I stopped

12   the car.  I said, hi, what's going on?  And he

13   said, well, we bought this -- this property.

14                 I said, well, could -- do you mind

15   -- we talked -- spoke a little bit, but then I

16   asked him if he would tell me how much he purchased

17   the property for, and he said $50,000.  So -- so

18   that's one-third of the price that we offered for

19   that -- that building.  Right.

20                 MR. POWELL:  And so effectively they

21   subsidized Muslim ministry by $100,000.

22                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Exactly.

23                 MR. POWELL:  In your own area.

24                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  In our -- right.

25                 MR. POWELL:  How do you get through

�

0011

 1   this?  What -- what -- what gets you through it?

 2   All these things happening, and this is the final

 3   indignity.  What -- what happened?

 4                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  I mean, I wish I

 5   could say, mighty, faith, power, and that we were

 6   -- like, we were so strong -- no.  We were -- we

 7   had -- we were so -- how would you describe it?

 8                 A. KENNEDY:  Despairing.

 9                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Yeah.  I -- I -- I

10   don't have a lot of faith.  I'm the guy who would

11   sink really fast in the water if Jesus told me to

12   come out of the boat.  So that was most of my

13   experience.  Well, what kept me sane is, the pastor

14   who brought me to faith when I was in my twenties

15   had -- had drilled it in my head; you need to read

16   your Bible every morning and you need to be praying

17   every morning, and so that was kind of a nice

18   steady thing, but also, along the way, I mean, God

19   -- we kept coming to these moments of doubt.

20                 Did we really do the right thing?

21   Did we lead this congregation into destruction?

22   This was before we got the new church and all that.

23   Did we lead this congregation to destruction out of

24   -- because of our own pride?  What's going on here?

25                 MR. POWELL:  Yeah.

�

0012

 1                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  But --

 2                 MR. POWELL:  So persecution really

 3   comes front on.

 4                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Yeah.

 5                 MR. POWELL:  That there is always

 6   doubt within --

 7                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Absolutely.

 8                 MR. POWELL:  -- that you -- that

 9   you've acted wisely?

10                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Absolutely.  What

11   -- do you want to --

12                 A. KENNEDY:  Right, so at any

13   -- at each of those points, which sometimes were

14   weekly, sometimes daily, we just persisted in

15   looking backwards at our first moment, and each

16   time we looked at it we knew that there was nothing

17   else we could do.  That we had -- there was no

18   other option.  We had to leave, and that we -- we

19   had to protect the congregation in our care.  And

20   so each time we looked back we were strengthened,

21   and could take a few steps forward.

22                 And the congregation matured and grew

23   in that time of -- of trial in a way that, you know

24   -- once the crisis passes, everybody kind of

25   becomes their --

�

0013

 1                 MR. POWELL:  Yeah.

 2                 A. KENNEDY:  -- relaxed self

 3   again.  So it -- it was a -- it was a good time

 4   -- it was terrible, but it -- it helped us to keep

 5   looking backwards at what God was doing along

 6   the way.

 7                 MR. POWELL:  You were running the

 8   Church of the Good Shepherd after all.

 9                 A. KENNEDY:  Right.

10                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Yes.  Absolutely.

11                 A. KENNEDY:  We didn't notice

12   that until, you know, a few years later.  What

13   that meant.

14                 MR. POWELL:  You've lived what that

15   meant.  You've -- you've been propelled forward by

16   those things.  As people are sitting out here

17   thinking of their own instances of persecution or

18   perhaps they are thinking of that, but its looming.

19   That may be what God has in mind for them.  What

20   -- what would you want to say about what you've

21   been through, and what advice, really?

22                  M. KENNEDY:  God was

23   extraordinarily merciful and good to us.  He

24   -- he's always merciful and good, and he's going to

25   be merciful and good to you as well.  But I -- I

�

0014

 1   don't think that anyone should go into a place

 2   where you're risking your building or your life or

 3   anything without counting the costs, and

 4   recognizing that God might say: Okay.  I want you

 5   to -- to lose this time.  I want you to suffer this

 6   time.  I don't -- I'm not going to put you into a

 7   bigger church than you were in.

 8                 You might lose the church that you

 9   have, and not get another one back.  Before you

10   take a step forward, you need to be aware that you

11   could truly lose everything, and your people need

12   to be aware of that also.  You don't want to -- you

13   don't want to give them a sugarcoated version of

14   the future.  Tell them the truth, and let them

15   decide for themselves if they want to follow you

16   into that.

17                 A. KENNEDY:  I would say that

18   life goes on.  You know, and your -- your time of

19   crisis -- it could be years or it could be a -- a

20   shorter time, but its likely that you'll emerge on

21   the other side.  And you might think that God

22   should reward you for your faithfulness, but you'll

23   find that the reward that you get is normal

24   Christian life, and the small details of life that

25   were hard to endure before, and will be hard to

�

0015

 1   endure afterwards.  So your eyes are open.

 2                 God doesn't owe you anything for your

 3   faithfulness.  It was an honor to suffer, and life

 4   afterwards will go on being hard.

 5                 MR. POWELL:  Matt, I asked you to sum

 6   up in two words the advice that you would give

 7   people.  There used to be a website, I think,

 8   actually, that had -- had good advice.  What is

 9   -- what is that advice?

10                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Stand firm.

11                 MR. POWELL:  Stand firm.  Will you,

12   please, thank Matt and Anne Kennedy.

13

14

15                          (End)

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

�

0016

 1                CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER

 2

 3          I, Tia Shean, Professional Reporter and

 4   Notary Public for the State of South Carolina at

 5   Large, do hereby certify that the foregoing tape

 6   transcription was produced to the best of my

 7   ability and may include inaudible sections.

 8          I further certify that I am neither related

 9   to nor counsel for any party to the cause pending

10   or interested in the events thereof.

11          Witness my hand, I have hereunto affixed my

12   official seal this 18th day of July 2018, at

13   Myrtle Beach, Horry County, South Carolina.

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23                     ______________________________

24                     Tia Shean, Court Reporter

                       Commission Expires: 02/10/2024

25

�

0017

 1                        I N D E X

 2

 3                                         Page     Line

 4   INTERVIEWER .......................... 02       02

 5   ANNE KENNEDY ......................... 02       10

 6   REV. MATT KENNEDY .................... 02       17

 7   CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER .............. 16       01

 8

 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25




		Index		MediaGroup		SourceCase		FirstName		LastName		Date		StartPage		EndPage		LinesPerPage		Complete

		1		19891_Kennedy_AudioTrans_indx.143049_100		Matt and Anne Kennedy Interview 		Audio Transcript - Interview		with Matt and Anne Kennedy		07/18/2018		1		17		25		true



		Index		Timecode		TimeStamp		Temp		PageNum		LineNum		NoDisplay		Text		Native		Redact

		1						PG		1		0		false		page 1				false

		2						LN		1		1		false		            1				false

		3						LN		1		2		false		            2				false

		4						LN		1		3		false		            3				false

		5						LN		1		4		false		            4				false

		6						LN		1		5		false		            5				false

		7						LN		1		6		false		            6                    AUDIO TRANSCRIPT				false

		8						LN		1		7		false		            7				false

		9						LN		1		8		false		            8				false

		10						LN		1		9		false		            9				false

		11						LN		1		10		false		           10				false

		12						LN		1		11		false		           11				false

		13						LN		1		12		false		           12   INTERVIEW OF:     Matt and Anne Kennedy				false

		14						LN		1		13		false		           13                     GAFCON Official - Vimeo.com				false

		15						LN		1		14		false		           14                     Uploaded: Tuesday, July 17, 2018				false

		16						LN		1		15		false		           15   INTERVIEWER:      Russell Powell				false

		17						LN		1		16		false		           16   TRANSCRIBED BY:   Tia Shean, Court Reporter				false

		18						LN		1		16		false		                __________________________________________________				false

		19						LN		1		17		false		           17				false

		20						LN		1		18		false		           18				false

		21						LN		1		19		false		           19         A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES				false

		22						LN		1		20		false		           20               Fast, Accurate & Friendly				false

		23						LN		1		21		false		           21   Charleston, SC  Hilton Head, SC  Myrtle Beach, SC				false

		24						LN		1		21		false		                (843)722-8414   (843)785-3263    (843)839-3376				false

		25						LN		1		22		false		           22				false

		26						LN		1		22		false		                Columbia, SC    Greenville, SC   Charlotte, NC				false

		27						LN		1		23		false		           23   (803)731-5224   (864)234-7030    (704)573-3919				false

		28						LN		1		24		false		           24                   Asheville, NC				false

		29						LN		1		24		false		                                (828)123-9876				false

		30						LN		1		25		false		           25				false

		31						PG		2		0		false		page 2				false

		32						LN		2		1		false		            1                     AUDIO TRANSCRIPT				false

		33						LN		2		2		false		            2                 MR. POWELL:  Will you, please,				false

		34						LN		2		3		false		            3   welcome the Reverend Matt Kennedy, and				false

		35						LN		2		4		false		            4   Anne Kennedy, of the Church of Good Shepherd,				false

		36						LN		2		5		false		            5   Binghamton, New York.  Please welcome them to the				false

		37						LN		2		6		false		            6   stage.  I remember first seeing Matt and Anne at				false

		38						LN		2		7		false		            7   GAFCON No. 1, and Anne had a babe in her arms.				false

		39						LN		2		8		false		            8   This was at the Sea of Galilee, and now that babe,				false

		40						LN		2		9		false		            9   according to my math, should be ten, right?				false

		41						LN		2		10		false		           10                 A. KENNEDY:  She is.  She's				false

		42						LN		2		11		false		           11   ten-years-old.				false

		43						LN		2		12		false		           12                 MR. POWELL:  She's ten-years-old.				false

		44						LN		2		13		false		           13                 A. KENNEDY:  Mmm-hmm.				false

		45						LN		2		14		false		           14                 MR. POWELL:  And you were together,				false

		46						LN		2		15		false		           15   and you looked happy.  I must say, Matt, you looked				false

		47						LN		2		16		false		           16   a bit younger.				false

		48						LN		2		17		false		           17                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  I had brown hair,				false

		49						LN		2		18		false		           18   I think.				false

		50						LN		2		19		false		           19                 MR. POWELL:  Yes.  Yes.  There was				false

		51						LN		2		20		false		           20   color there, definitely.  And I thought you looked				false

		52						LN		2		21		false		           21   happy.  I thought, here is a happy couple in				false

		53						LN		2		22		false		           22   ministry with a new baby, and that's wonderful, but				false

		54						LN		2		23		false		           23   there was more going on, behind the scenes, wasn't				false

		55						LN		2		24		false		           24   there?  Tell us about what you were encountering at				false

		56						LN		2		25		false		           25   that time.				false

		57						PG		3		0		false		page 3				false

		58						LN		3		1		false		            1                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  We graduated from				false

		59						LN		3		2		false		            2   seminary in 2002, and we went to a church in				false

		60						LN		3		3		false		            3   Central New York called Good Shepherd in a city				false

		61						LN		3		4		false		            4   called Binghamton, and it was in the Diocese -- the				false

		62						LN		3		5		false		            5   Diocese of Central New York, which was not an				false

		63						LN		3		6		false		            6   orthodox Diocese.  We found the congregation didn't				false

		64						LN		3		7		false		            7   really know the gospel, hadn't heard the gospel.				false

		65						LN		3		8		false		            8   It was very small, less than 50 people.  So we just				false

		66						LN		3		9		false		            9   started our work.  We started Bible studies, we				false

		67						LN		3		10		false		           10   started preaching, and we grew to about 60 or so.				false

		68						LN		3		11		false		           11                 Then, in 2003, our bishop, along with				false

		69						LN		3		12		false		           12   the majority of the bishops of the Episcopal				false

		70						LN		3		13		false		           13   Church, voted to consecrate Gene Robinson, who is a				false

		71						LN		3		14		false		           14   partnered homosexual man -- is a partnered				false

		72						LN		3		15		false		           15   homosexual man.  And we decided that we could not				false

		73						LN		3		16		false		           16   go along with that, so the very next Sunday I				false

		74						LN		3		17		false		           17   preached a sermon about sexuality and the gospel,				false

		75						LN		3		18		false		           18   and we had grown to about 60.  The Sunday after I				false

		76						LN		3		19		false		           19   had preached that sermon, we shrunk to about, what;				false

		77						LN		3		20		false		           20   35, would you say?				false

		78						LN		3		21		false		           21                 We lost about half our congregation				false

		79						LN		3		22		false		           22   after that, but it was actually a blessing because				false

		80						LN		3		23		false		           23   we started -- we had a base from which to begin to				false

		81						LN		3		24		false		           24   grow, and we did.  We grew and people were coming				false

		82						LN		3		25		false		           25   into our church who had never heard the gospel,				false

		83						PG		4		0		false		page 4				false

		84						LN		4		1		false		            1   hearing it for the first time, believing, steady				false

		85						LN		4		2		false		            2   growth.  Our relationship with the Diocese was				false

		86						LN		4		3		false		            3   getting increasingly more conflicted.				false

		87						LN		4		4		false		            4                 We decided, as a church, that if in				false

		88						LN		4		5		false		            5   2006, the Episcopal Church would not pull back,				false

		89						LN		4		6		false		            6   that we would be forced to leave, both because we				false

		90						LN		4		7		false		            7   couldn't in good conscious stay, and also because				false

		91						LN		4		8		false		            8   in the Episcopal Church we were at the size where				false

		92						LN		4		9		false		            9   if something were to happen to me, if I were to die				false

		93						LN		4		10		false		           10   or get run over by a bus, I guess, then the bishop				false

		94						LN		4		11		false		           11   could come in and turn the congregation into a				false

		95						LN		4		12		false		           12   mission, and appoint his own man or woman there to				false

		96						LN		4		13		false		           13   lead it.				false

		97						LN		4		14		false		           14                 So we decided we had to leave for the				false

		98						LN		4		15		false		           15   sake of the congregation, if the church did not				false

		99						LN		4		16		false		           16   repent.  2006 came along and, you know, there was				false

		100						LN		4		17		false		           17   no repentance.  We had informed our bishop about				false

		101						LN		4		18		false		           18   this, and he had been working with us in creating				false

		102						LN		4		19		false		           19   a, kind of, protocol for a departure.  And he had				false

		103						LN		4		20		false		           20   agreed that there might be a way, in fact, he				false

		104						LN		4		21		false		           21   didn't say there might be, he said there -- there				false

		105						LN		4		22		false		           22   -- there could be a way for us to pay for our				false

		106						LN		4		23		false		           23   building, and then depart.				false

		107						LN		4		24		false		           24                 Our name was on the deed, but he was				false

		108						LN		4		25		false		           25   claiming that it was Diocese property, so we had				false

		109						PG		5		0		false		page 5				false

		110						LN		5		1		false		            1   this, kind of, protocol worked out that after the				false

		111						LN		5		2		false		            2   convention of 2006, if we had to leave, we would				false

		112						LN		5		3		false		            3   take the following steps, and leave, and he would				false

		113						LN		5		4		false		            4   take the money, and that would be, kind of, how				false

		114						LN		5		5		false		            5   it worked.				false

		115						LN		5		6		false		            6                 MR. POWELL:  And when you say: Money,				false

		116						LN		5		7		false		            7   what sort of money are we talking about?				false

		117						LN		5		8		false		            8                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Okay.  Well,				false

		118						LN		5		9		false		            9   Binghamton is not like Virginia or, you know,				false

		119						LN		5		10		false		           10   Washington, D.C.  We -- $150,000 for the church				false

		120						LN		5		11		false		           11   building, and then also our home.  We were living				false

		121						LN		5		12		false		           12   in a home that was part of the church property, so				false

		122						LN		5		13		false		           13   that would be about $250,000 all together.  I can't				false

		123						LN		5		14		false		           14   remember exactly how much it was.				false

		124						LN		5		15		false		           15                 MR. POWELL:  Right.				false

		125						LN		5		16		false		           16                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  So we were offered				false

		126						LN		5		17		false		           17   just to buy the building though, and we --				false

		127						LN		5		18		false		           18                 MR. POWELL:  And that was a				false

		128						LN		5		19		false		           19   fair price.				false

		129						LN		5		20		false		           20                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  It was a fair				false

		130						LN		5		21		false		           21   price.  We --				false

		131						LN		5		22		false		           22                 A. KENNEDY:  More than fair.				false

		132						LN		5		23		false		           23                 MR. POWELL:  More than fair.  More				false

		133						LN		5		24		false		           24   than fair.				false

		134						LN		5		25		false		           25                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Is your microphone				false

		135						PG		6		0		false		page 6				false

		136						LN		6		1		false		            1   working?				false

		137						LN		6		2		false		            2                 MR. POWELL:  Yep.				false

		138						LN		6		3		false		            3                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  It was -- it was a				false

		139						LN		6		4		false		            4   pretty good -- a pretty good price.  They refused.				false

		140						LN		6		5		false		            5   The bishop ultimately, when the time came, decided				false

		141						LN		6		6		false		            6   not to honor the protocol that we had, kind of, set				false

		142						LN		6		7		false		            7   up and, in fact, he filed a lawsuit requiring us to				false

		143						LN		6		8		false		            8   leave the building.  We -- we decided to defend				false

		144						LN		6		9		false		            9   ourselves.  We were a very small church.  It was a				false

		145						LN		6		10		false		           10   working class town.  We didn't have enough				false

		146						LN		6		11		false		           11   resources to defend our -- to just leave and go				false

		147						LN		6		12		false		           12   somewhere else, so we decided to defend ourselves				false

		148						LN		6		13		false		           13   legally.  The legal battle lasted about two years.				false

		149						LN		6		14		false		           14                 It was a very difficult time in the				false

		150						LN		6		15		false		           15   congregation, and at the end of those two years we				false

		151						LN		6		16		false		           16   lost.  I'll never forget the day.  It was January				false

		152						LN		6		17		false		           17   9, 2009, and my -- our attorney called us up and				false

		153						LN		6		18		false		           18   said the way the ruling is written, the sheriff				false

		154						LN		6		19		false		           19   could show up at your doorstep today, and tell you				false

		155						LN		6		20		false		           20   and the kids to -- and Anne and the kids to -- to				false

		156						LN		6		21		false		           21   leave, and they can take possession of the church				false

		157						LN		6		22		false		           22   right now.  So everybody scrambled.				false

		158						LN		6		23		false		           23                 We started packing up the house,				false

		159						LN		6		24		false		           24   packing up the church, getting the possessions that				false

		160						LN		6		25		false		           25   we -- we owned out of there.				false

		161						PG		7		0		false		page 7				false

		162						LN		7		1		false		            1                 MR. POWELL:  And Anne, what are you				false

		163						LN		7		2		false		            2   thinking at this point, when the bailiff's are				false

		164						LN		7		3		false		            3   about to show up, and they're about to turf you and				false

		165						LN		7		4		false		            4   the kids out of the house?				false

		166						LN		7		5		false		            5                  A. KENNEDY:  Well, I'd been out				false

		167						LN		7		6		false		            6   to lunch that day, so I -- I had had a nice day				false

		168						LN		7		7		false		            7   until that point, and then we decided to tell our				false

		169						LN		7		8		false		            8   kids, at that point, that we were going to be				false

		170						LN		7		9		false		            9   leaving -- you know, we didn't -- they were right				false

		171						LN		7		10		false		           10   there twirling in, you know, costumes, and they				false

		172						LN		7		11		false		           11   were very young, so we just told them.  And then we				false

		173						LN		7		12		false		           12   went to the church and started shutting down there				false

		174						LN		7		13		false		           13   first.  And then, Monday -- so we lost the lawsuit				false

		175						LN		7		14		false		           14   on a Thursday.  Monday, the whole church came to				false

		176						LN		7		15		false		           15   our house to pack us up, and I hadn't thrown				false

		177						LN		7		16		false		           16   anything away for seven years, so my humiliation --				false

		178						LN		7		17		false		           17                 MR. POWELL:  I can relate to that.				false

		179						LN		7		18		false		           18                 A. KENNEDY:  Yeah.  My				false

		180						LN		7		19		false		           19   humiliation was complete at that point.				false

		181						LN		7		20		false		           20                 MR. POWELL:  Yeah.  Right.				false

		182						LN		7		21		false		           21                 A. KENNEDY:  It was horrible,				false

		183						LN		7		22		false		           22   no.				false

		184						LN		7		23		false		           23                 MR. POWELL:  It was --				false

		185						LN		7		24		false		           24                 A. KENNEDY:  But the church was				false

		186						LN		7		25		false		           25   very gracious.				false

		187						PG		8		0		false		page 8				false

		188						LN		8		1		false		            1                 MR. POWELL:  Yeah.				false

		189						LN		8		2		false		            2                 A. KENNEDY:  They packed				false

		190						LN		8		3		false		            3   everything up for us --				false

		191						LN		8		4		false		            4                 MR. POWELL:  That's great.				false

		192						LN		8		5		false		            5                 A. KENNEDY:  -- in a few days,				false

		193						LN		8		6		false		            6   yeah.				false

		194						LN		8		7		false		            7                 MR. POWELL:  That's great.  So -- so				false

		195						LN		8		8		false		            8   you're up to the point of moving out of the house.				false

		196						LN		8		9		false		            9   They've not accepted the offer, a very -- more than				false

		197						LN		8		10		false		           10   fair offer.  What happens next?				false

		198						LN		8		11		false		           11                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Well, it just so				false

		199						LN		8		12		false		           12   happens that the same month that we lost our				false

		200						LN		8		13		false		           13   lawsuit a Roman -- two Roman Catholic churches in				false

		201						LN		8		14		false		           14   the area were merging, and leaving one building,				false

		202						LN		8		15		false		           15   just about a mile-and-a-half away from our -- our				false

		203						LN		8		16		false		           16   building that we had owned, empty.  And I know the				false

		204						LN		8		17		false		           17   Monsignor who -- who was in charge of the move, and				false

		205						LN		8		18		false		           18   he read about us in the paper, and he gave me a				false

		206						LN		8		19		false		           19   call.  He said, hey, are you looking for a house?				false

		207						LN		8		20		false		           20   I said, as a matter of fact we -- we are, and he --				false

		208						LN		8		21		false		           21                 MR. POWELL:  Yeah, and a church as				false

		209						LN		8		22		false		           22   well, actually.				false

		210						LN		8		23		false		           23                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Well, first it was				false

		211						LN		8		24		false		           24   just the house.  We didn't know.  And then he said				false

		212						LN		8		25		false		           25   he -- we said, we'd love to move into that rectory,				false

		213						PG		9		0		false		page 9				false

		214						LN		9		1		false		            1   and then he -- then he inquired about our church.				false

		215						LN		9		2		false		            2   Where are you guys worshiping?  And we had had one				false

		216						LN		9		3		false		            3   Sunday where we had to worship in a gym, and so I				false

		217						LN		9		4		false		            4   said, well, we're -- we're worshiping in the				false

		218						LN		9		5		false		            5   Baptist gym.  And he said, don't do that.  Come use				false

		219						LN		9		6		false		            6   our church.  Move in, indefinite time, no timeline.				false

		220						LN		9		7		false		            7                 A. KENNEDY:  No -- no rent.				false

		221						LN		9		8		false		            8                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  No rent.  Only pay				false

		222						LN		9		9		false		            9   utilities and it's -- it's yours for the				false

		223						LN		9		10		false		           10   foreseeable future.  Yeah, it was really,				false

		224						LN		9		11		false		           11   really gracious.				false

		225						LN		9		12		false		           12                 A. KENNEDY:  It's very Christian				false

		226						LN		9		13		false		           13   of him.				false

		227						LN		9		14		false		           14                 MR. POWELL:  Yeah.				false

		228						LN		9		15		false		           15                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  It just so happens				false

		229						LN		9		16		false		           16   that this Monsignor was also the head of the				false

		230						LN		9		17		false		           17   finance committee for the Diocese of Syracuse, and				false

		231						LN		9		18		false		           18   so he was able to make the decision to lower the				false

		232						LN		9		19		false		           19   price so much on that -- on that church building,				false

		233						LN		9		20		false		           20   and for the whole property, that we were able to				false

		234						LN		9		21		false		           21   put down an offer and get a loan, and now it's				false

		235						LN		9		22		false		           22   ours.  Thanks be to God.  So...				false

		236						LN		9		23		false		           23                 MR. POWELL:  So you bought it from				false

		237						LN		9		24		false		           24   the Catholic Church when your own denomination				false

		238						LN		9		25		false		           25   wouldn't sell you the building?				false

		239						PG		10		0		false		page 10				false

		240						LN		10		1		false		            1                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Exactly.				false

		241						LN		10		2		false		            2                 MR. POWELL:  So what happened to the				false

		242						LN		10		3		false		            3   building?				false

		243						LN		10		4		false		            4                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Well, about a year				false

		244						LN		10		5		false		            5   later I was driving down Conklin Avenue, which is				false

		245						LN		10		6		false		            6   where our old church is located, and I saw a crane				false

		246						LN		10		7		false		            7   right next to our church, and the crane was taking				false

		247						LN		10		8		false		            8   off the cross from the steeple, and so I stopped				false

		248						LN		10		9		false		            9   and I pulled in to the parking lot.  One of the				false

		249						LN		10		10		false		           10   local Muslim leaders who I had known before also,				false

		250						LN		10		11		false		           11   at --(inaudible), was standing there, and I stopped				false

		251						LN		10		12		false		           12   the car.  I said, hi, what's going on?  And he				false

		252						LN		10		13		false		           13   said, well, we bought this -- this property.				false

		253						LN		10		14		false		           14                 I said, well, could -- do you mind				false

		254						LN		10		15		false		           15   -- we talked -- spoke a little bit, but then I				false

		255						LN		10		16		false		           16   asked him if he would tell me how much he purchased				false

		256						LN		10		17		false		           17   the property for, and he said $50,000.  So -- so				false

		257						LN		10		18		false		           18   that's one-third of the price that we offered for				false

		258						LN		10		19		false		           19   that -- that building.  Right.				false

		259						LN		10		20		false		           20                 MR. POWELL:  And so effectively they				false

		260						LN		10		21		false		           21   subsidized Muslim ministry by $100,000.				false

		261						LN		10		22		false		           22                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Exactly.				false

		262						LN		10		23		false		           23                 MR. POWELL:  In your own area.				false

		263						LN		10		24		false		           24                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  In our -- right.				false

		264						LN		10		25		false		           25                 MR. POWELL:  How do you get through				false

		265						PG		11		0		false		page 11				false

		266						LN		11		1		false		            1   this?  What -- what -- what gets you through it?				false

		267						LN		11		2		false		            2   All these things happening, and this is the final				false

		268						LN		11		3		false		            3   indignity.  What -- what happened?				false

		269						LN		11		4		false		            4                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  I mean, I wish I				false

		270						LN		11		5		false		            5   could say, mighty, faith, power, and that we were				false

		271						LN		11		6		false		            6   -- like, we were so strong -- no.  We were -- we				false

		272						LN		11		7		false		            7   had -- we were so -- how would you describe it?				false

		273						LN		11		8		false		            8                 A. KENNEDY:  Despairing.				false

		274						LN		11		9		false		            9                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Yeah.  I -- I -- I				false

		275						LN		11		10		false		           10   don't have a lot of faith.  I'm the guy who would				false

		276						LN		11		11		false		           11   sink really fast in the water if Jesus told me to				false

		277						LN		11		12		false		           12   come out of the boat.  So that was most of my				false

		278						LN		11		13		false		           13   experience.  Well, what kept me sane is, the pastor				false

		279						LN		11		14		false		           14   who brought me to faith when I was in my twenties				false

		280						LN		11		15		false		           15   had -- had drilled it in my head; you need to read				false

		281						LN		11		16		false		           16   your Bible every morning and you need to be praying				false

		282						LN		11		17		false		           17   every morning, and so that was kind of a nice				false

		283						LN		11		18		false		           18   steady thing, but also, along the way, I mean, God				false

		284						LN		11		19		false		           19   -- we kept coming to these moments of doubt.				false

		285						LN		11		20		false		           20                 Did we really do the right thing?				false

		286						LN		11		21		false		           21   Did we lead this congregation into destruction?				false

		287						LN		11		22		false		           22   This was before we got the new church and all that.				false

		288						LN		11		23		false		           23   Did we lead this congregation to destruction out of				false

		289						LN		11		24		false		           24   -- because of our own pride?  What's going on here?				false

		290						LN		11		25		false		           25                 MR. POWELL:  Yeah.				false

		291						PG		12		0		false		page 12				false

		292						LN		12		1		false		            1                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  But --				false

		293						LN		12		2		false		            2                 MR. POWELL:  So persecution really				false

		294						LN		12		3		false		            3   comes front on.				false

		295						LN		12		4		false		            4                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Yeah.				false

		296						LN		12		5		false		            5                 MR. POWELL:  That there is always				false

		297						LN		12		6		false		            6   doubt within --				false

		298						LN		12		7		false		            7                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Absolutely.				false

		299						LN		12		8		false		            8                 MR. POWELL:  -- that you -- that				false

		300						LN		12		9		false		            9   you've acted wisely?				false

		301						LN		12		10		false		           10                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Absolutely.  What				false

		302						LN		12		11		false		           11   -- do you want to --				false

		303						LN		12		12		false		           12                 A. KENNEDY:  Right, so at any				false

		304						LN		12		13		false		           13   -- at each of those points, which sometimes were				false

		305						LN		12		14		false		           14   weekly, sometimes daily, we just persisted in				false

		306						LN		12		15		false		           15   looking backwards at our first moment, and each				false

		307						LN		12		16		false		           16   time we looked at it we knew that there was nothing				false

		308						LN		12		17		false		           17   else we could do.  That we had -- there was no				false

		309						LN		12		18		false		           18   other option.  We had to leave, and that we -- we				false

		310						LN		12		19		false		           19   had to protect the congregation in our care.  And				false

		311						LN		12		20		false		           20   so each time we looked back we were strengthened,				false

		312						LN		12		21		false		           21   and could take a few steps forward.				false

		313						LN		12		22		false		           22                 And the congregation matured and grew				false

		314						LN		12		23		false		           23   in that time of -- of trial in a way that, you know				false

		315						LN		12		24		false		           24   -- once the crisis passes, everybody kind of				false

		316						LN		12		25		false		           25   becomes their --				false

		317						PG		13		0		false		page 13				false

		318						LN		13		1		false		            1                 MR. POWELL:  Yeah.				false

		319						LN		13		2		false		            2                 A. KENNEDY:  -- relaxed self				false

		320						LN		13		3		false		            3   again.  So it -- it was a -- it was a good time				false

		321						LN		13		4		false		            4   -- it was terrible, but it -- it helped us to keep				false

		322						LN		13		5		false		            5   looking backwards at what God was doing along				false

		323						LN		13		6		false		            6   the way.				false

		324						LN		13		7		false		            7                 MR. POWELL:  You were running the				false

		325						LN		13		8		false		            8   Church of the Good Shepherd after all.				false

		326						LN		13		9		false		            9                 A. KENNEDY:  Right.				false

		327						LN		13		10		false		           10                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Yes.  Absolutely.				false

		328						LN		13		11		false		           11                 A. KENNEDY:  We didn't notice				false

		329						LN		13		12		false		           12   that until, you know, a few years later.  What				false

		330						LN		13		13		false		           13   that meant.				false

		331						LN		13		14		false		           14                 MR. POWELL:  You've lived what that				false

		332						LN		13		15		false		           15   meant.  You've -- you've been propelled forward by				false

		333						LN		13		16		false		           16   those things.  As people are sitting out here				false

		334						LN		13		17		false		           17   thinking of their own instances of persecution or				false

		335						LN		13		18		false		           18   perhaps they are thinking of that, but its looming.				false

		336						LN		13		19		false		           19   That may be what God has in mind for them.  What				false

		337						LN		13		20		false		           20   -- what would you want to say about what you've				false

		338						LN		13		21		false		           21   been through, and what advice, really?				false

		339						LN		13		22		false		           22                  M. KENNEDY:  God was				false

		340						LN		13		23		false		           23   extraordinarily merciful and good to us.  He				false

		341						LN		13		24		false		           24   -- he's always merciful and good, and he's going to				false

		342						LN		13		25		false		           25   be merciful and good to you as well.  But I -- I				false

		343						PG		14		0		false		page 14				false

		344						LN		14		1		false		            1   don't think that anyone should go into a place				false

		345						LN		14		2		false		            2   where you're risking your building or your life or				false

		346						LN		14		3		false		            3   anything without counting the costs, and				false

		347						LN		14		4		false		            4   recognizing that God might say: Okay.  I want you				false

		348						LN		14		5		false		            5   to -- to lose this time.  I want you to suffer this				false

		349						LN		14		6		false		            6   time.  I don't -- I'm not going to put you into a				false

		350						LN		14		7		false		            7   bigger church than you were in.				false

		351						LN		14		8		false		            8                 You might lose the church that you				false

		352						LN		14		9		false		            9   have, and not get another one back.  Before you				false

		353						LN		14		10		false		           10   take a step forward, you need to be aware that you				false

		354						LN		14		11		false		           11   could truly lose everything, and your people need				false

		355						LN		14		12		false		           12   to be aware of that also.  You don't want to -- you				false

		356						LN		14		13		false		           13   don't want to give them a sugarcoated version of				false

		357						LN		14		14		false		           14   the future.  Tell them the truth, and let them				false

		358						LN		14		15		false		           15   decide for themselves if they want to follow you				false

		359						LN		14		16		false		           16   into that.				false

		360						LN		14		17		false		           17                 A. KENNEDY:  I would say that				false

		361						LN		14		18		false		           18   life goes on.  You know, and your -- your time of				false

		362						LN		14		19		false		           19   crisis -- it could be years or it could be a -- a				false

		363						LN		14		20		false		           20   shorter time, but its likely that you'll emerge on				false

		364						LN		14		21		false		           21   the other side.  And you might think that God				false

		365						LN		14		22		false		           22   should reward you for your faithfulness, but you'll				false

		366						LN		14		23		false		           23   find that the reward that you get is normal				false

		367						LN		14		24		false		           24   Christian life, and the small details of life that				false

		368						LN		14		25		false		           25   were hard to endure before, and will be hard to				false

		369						PG		15		0		false		page 15				false

		370						LN		15		1		false		            1   endure afterwards.  So your eyes are open.				false

		371						LN		15		2		false		            2                 God doesn't owe you anything for your				false

		372						LN		15		3		false		            3   faithfulness.  It was an honor to suffer, and life				false

		373						LN		15		4		false		            4   afterwards will go on being hard.				false

		374						LN		15		5		false		            5                 MR. POWELL:  Matt, I asked you to sum				false

		375						LN		15		6		false		            6   up in two words the advice that you would give				false

		376						LN		15		7		false		            7   people.  There used to be a website, I think,				false

		377						LN		15		8		false		            8   actually, that had -- had good advice.  What is				false

		378						LN		15		9		false		            9   -- what is that advice?				false

		379						LN		15		10		false		           10                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Stand firm.				false

		380						LN		15		11		false		           11                 MR. POWELL:  Stand firm.  Will you,				false

		381						LN		15		12		false		           12   please, thank Matt and Anne Kennedy.				false

		382						LN		15		13		false		           13				false

		383						LN		15		14		false		           14				false

		384						LN		15		15		false		           15                          (End)				false

		385						LN		15		16		false		           16				false

		386						LN		15		17		false		           17				false

		387						LN		15		18		false		           18				false

		388						LN		15		19		false		           19				false

		389						LN		15		20		false		           20				false

		390						LN		15		21		false		           21				false

		391						LN		15		22		false		           22				false

		392						LN		15		23		false		           23				false

		393						LN		15		24		false		           24				false

		394						LN		15		25		false		           25				false

		395						PG		16		0		false		page 16				false

		396						LN		16		1		false		            1                CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER				false

		397						LN		16		2		false		            2				false

		398						LN		16		3		false		            3          I, Tia Shean, Professional Reporter and				false

		399						LN		16		4		false		            4   Notary Public for the State of South Carolina at				false

		400						LN		16		5		false		            5   Large, do hereby certify that the foregoing tape				false

		401						LN		16		6		false		            6   transcription was produced to the best of my				false

		402						LN		16		7		false		            7   ability and may include inaudible sections.				false

		403						LN		16		8		false		            8          I further certify that I am neither related				false

		404						LN		16		9		false		            9   to nor counsel for any party to the cause pending				false

		405						LN		16		10		false		           10   or interested in the events thereof.				false

		406						LN		16		11		false		           11          Witness my hand, I have hereunto affixed my				false

		407						LN		16		12		false		           12   official seal this 18th day of July 2018, at				false

		408						LN		16		13		false		           13   Myrtle Beach, Horry County, South Carolina.				false

		409						LN		16		14		false		           14				false

		410						LN		16		15		false		           15				false

		411						LN		16		16		false		           16				false

		412						LN		16		17		false		           17				false

		413						LN		16		18		false		           18				false

		414						LN		16		19		false		           19				false

		415						LN		16		20		false		           20				false

		416						LN		16		21		false		           21				false

		417						LN		16		22		false		           22				false

		418						LN		16		23		false		           23                     ______________________________				false

		419						LN		16		24		false		           24                     Tia Shean, Court Reporter				false

		420						LN		16		24		false		                                  Commission Expires: 02/10/2024				false

		421						LN		16		25		false		           25				false

		422						PG		17		0		false		page 17				false

		423						LN		17		1		false		            1                        I N D E X				false

		424						LN		17		2		false		            2				false

		425						LN		17		3		false		            3                                         Page     Line				false

		426						LN		17		4		false		            4   INTERVIEWER .......................... 02       02				false

		427						LN		17		5		false		            5   ANNE KENNEDY ......................... 02       10				false

		428						LN		17		6		false		            6   REV. MATT KENNEDY .................... 02       17				false

		429						LN		17		7		false		            7   CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER .............. 16       01				false

		430						LN		17		8		false		            8				false

		431						LN		17		9		false		            9				false

		432						LN		17		10		false		           10				false

		433						LN		17		11		false		           11				false

		434						LN		17		12		false		           12				false

		435						LN		17		13		false		           13				false

		436						LN		17		14		false		           14				false

		437						LN		17		15		false		           15				false

		438						LN		17		16		false		           16				false

		439						LN		17		17		false		           17				false

		440						LN		17		18		false		           18				false

		441						LN		17		19		false		           19				false

		442						LN		17		20		false		           20				false

		443						LN		17		21		false		           21				false

		444						LN		17		22		false		           22				false

		445						LN		17		23		false		           23				false

		446						LN		17		24		false		           24				false

		447						LN		17		25		false		           25				false



		Index		MediaGroup		ID		FullPath		Duration		Offset







                                                                  1







            1          



            2



            3



            4



            5



            6                    AUDIO TRANSCRIPT



            7



            8



            9



           10



           11



           12   INTERVIEW OF:     Matt and Anne Kennedy



           13                     GAFCON Official - Vimeo.com



           14                     Uploaded: Tuesday, July 17, 2018



           15   INTERVIEWER:      Russell Powell



           16   TRANSCRIBED BY:   Tia Shean, Court Reporter

                __________________________________________________

           17



           18



           19         A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES



           20               Fast, Accurate & Friendly



           21   Charleston, SC  Hilton Head, SC  Myrtle Beach, SC

                (843)722-8414   (843)785-3263    (843)839-3376

           22

                Columbia, SC    Greenville, SC   Charlotte, NC

           23   (803)731-5224   (864)234-7030    (704)573-3919



           24                   Asheville, NC

                                (828)123-9876

           25







              

�

                                                                  2







            1                     AUDIO TRANSCRIPT



            2                 MR. POWELL:  Will you, please,



            3   welcome the Reverend Matt Kennedy, and



            4   Anne Kennedy, of the Church of Good Shepherd,



            5   Binghamton, New York.  Please welcome them to the



            6   stage.  I remember first seeing Matt and Anne at



            7   GAFCON No. 1, and Anne had a babe in her arms.



            8   This was at the Sea of Galilee, and now that babe,



            9   according to my math, should be ten, right?



           10                 A. KENNEDY:  She is.  She's



           11   ten-years-old.



           12                 MR. POWELL:  She's ten-years-old.



           13                 A. KENNEDY:  Mmm-hmm.



           14                 MR. POWELL:  And you were together,



           15   and you looked happy.  I must say, Matt, you looked



           16   a bit younger.



           17                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  I had brown hair,



           18   I think.



           19                 MR. POWELL:  Yes.  Yes.  There was



           20   color there, definitely.  And I thought you looked



           21   happy.  I thought, here is a happy couple in



           22   ministry with a new baby, and that's wonderful, but



           23   there was more going on, behind the scenes, wasn't



           24   there?  Tell us about what you were encountering at



           25   that time.







              

�

                                                                  3







            1                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  We graduated from



            2   seminary in 2002, and we went to a church in



            3   Central New York called Good Shepherd in a city



            4   called Binghamton, and it was in the Diocese -- the



            5   Diocese of Central New York, which was not an



            6   orthodox Diocese.  We found the congregation didn't



            7   really know the gospel, hadn't heard the gospel.



            8   It was very small, less than 50 people.  So we just



            9   started our work.  We started Bible studies, we



           10   started preaching, and we grew to about 60 or so.



           11                 Then, in 2003, our bishop, along with



           12   the majority of the bishops of the Episcopal



           13   Church, voted to consecrate Gene Robinson, who is a



           14   partnered homosexual man -- is a partnered



           15   homosexual man.  And we decided that we could not



           16   go along with that, so the very next Sunday I



           17   preached a sermon about sexuality and the gospel,



           18   and we had grown to about 60.  The Sunday after I



           19   had preached that sermon, we shrunk to about, what;



           20   35, would you say?



           21                 We lost about half our congregation



           22   after that, but it was actually a blessing because



           23   we started -- we had a base from which to begin to



           24   grow, and we did.  We grew and people were coming



           25   into our church who had never heard the gospel,







              

�

                                                                  4







            1   hearing it for the first time, believing, steady



            2   growth.  Our relationship with the Diocese was



            3   getting increasingly more conflicted.



            4                 We decided, as a church, that if in



            5   2006, the Episcopal Church would not pull back,



            6   that we would be forced to leave, both because we



            7   couldn't in good conscious stay, and also because



            8   in the Episcopal Church we were at the size where



            9   if something were to happen to me, if I were to die



           10   or get run over by a bus, I guess, then the bishop



           11   could come in and turn the congregation into a



           12   mission, and appoint his own man or woman there to



           13   lead it.



           14                 So we decided we had to leave for the



           15   sake of the congregation, if the church did not



           16   repent.  2006 came along and, you know, there was



           17   no repentance.  We had informed our bishop about



           18   this, and he had been working with us in creating



           19   a, kind of, protocol for a departure.  And he had



           20   agreed that there might be a way, in fact, he



           21   didn't say there might be, he said there -- there



           22   -- there could be a way for us to pay for our



           23   building, and then depart.



           24                 Our name was on the deed, but he was



           25   claiming that it was Diocese property, so we had







              

�

                                                                  5







            1   this, kind of, protocol worked out that after the



            2   convention of 2006, if we had to leave, we would



            3   take the following steps, and leave, and he would



            4   take the money, and that would be, kind of, how



            5   it worked.



            6                 MR. POWELL:  And when you say: Money,



            7   what sort of money are we talking about?



            8                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Okay.  Well,



            9   Binghamton is not like Virginia or, you know,



           10   Washington, D.C.  We -- $150,000 for the church



           11   building, and then also our home.  We were living



           12   in a home that was part of the church property, so



           13   that would be about $250,000 all together.  I can't



           14   remember exactly how much it was.



           15                 MR. POWELL:  Right.



           16                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  So we were offered



           17   just to buy the building though, and we --



           18                 MR. POWELL:  And that was a



           19   fair price.



           20                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  It was a fair



           21   price.  We --



           22                 A. KENNEDY:  More than fair.



           23                 MR. POWELL:  More than fair.  More



           24   than fair.



           25                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Is your microphone







              

�

                                                                  6







            1   working?



            2                 MR. POWELL:  Yep.



            3                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  It was -- it was a



            4   pretty good -- a pretty good price.  They refused.



            5   The bishop ultimately, when the time came, decided



            6   not to honor the protocol that we had, kind of, set



            7   up and, in fact, he filed a lawsuit requiring us to



            8   leave the building.  We -- we decided to defend



            9   ourselves.  We were a very small church.  It was a



           10   working class town.  We didn't have enough



           11   resources to defend our -- to just leave and go



           12   somewhere else, so we decided to defend ourselves



           13   legally.  The legal battle lasted about two years.



           14                 It was a very difficult time in the



           15   congregation, and at the end of those two years we



           16   lost.  I'll never forget the day.  It was January



           17   9, 2009, and my -- our attorney called us up and



           18   said the way the ruling is written, the sheriff



           19   could show up at your doorstep today, and tell you



           20   and the kids to -- and Anne and the kids to -- to



           21   leave, and they can take possession of the church



           22   right now.  So everybody scrambled.



           23                 We started packing up the house,



           24   packing up the church, getting the possessions that



           25   we -- we owned out of there.







              

�

                                                                  7







            1                 MR. POWELL:  And Anne, what are you



            2   thinking at this point, when the bailiff's are



            3   about to show up, and they're about to turf you and



            4   the kids out of the house?



            5                  A. KENNEDY:  Well, I'd been out



            6   to lunch that day, so I -- I had had a nice day



            7   until that point, and then we decided to tell our



            8   kids, at that point, that we were going to be



            9   leaving -- you know, we didn't -- they were right



           10   there twirling in, you know, costumes, and they



           11   were very young, so we just told them.  And then we



           12   went to the church and started shutting down there



           13   first.  And then, Monday -- so we lost the lawsuit



           14   on a Thursday.  Monday, the whole church came to



           15   our house to pack us up, and I hadn't thrown



           16   anything away for seven years, so my humiliation --



           17                 MR. POWELL:  I can relate to that.



           18                 A. KENNEDY:  Yeah.  My



           19   humiliation was complete at that point.



           20                 MR. POWELL:  Yeah.  Right.



           21                 A. KENNEDY:  It was horrible,



           22   no.



           23                 MR. POWELL:  It was --



           24                 A. KENNEDY:  But the church was



           25   very gracious.







              

�

                                                                  8







            1                 MR. POWELL:  Yeah.



            2                 A. KENNEDY:  They packed



            3   everything up for us --



            4                 MR. POWELL:  That's great.



            5                 A. KENNEDY:  -- in a few days,



            6   yeah.



            7                 MR. POWELL:  That's great.  So -- so



            8   you're up to the point of moving out of the house.



            9   They've not accepted the offer, a very -- more than



           10   fair offer.  What happens next?



           11                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Well, it just so



           12   happens that the same month that we lost our



           13   lawsuit a Roman -- two Roman Catholic churches in



           14   the area were merging, and leaving one building,



           15   just about a mile-and-a-half away from our -- our



           16   building that we had owned, empty.  And I know the



           17   Monsignor who -- who was in charge of the move, and



           18   he read about us in the paper, and he gave me a



           19   call.  He said, hey, are you looking for a house?



           20   I said, as a matter of fact we -- we are, and he --



           21                 MR. POWELL:  Yeah, and a church as



           22   well, actually.



           23                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Well, first it was



           24   just the house.  We didn't know.  And then he said



           25   he -- we said, we'd love to move into that rectory,







              

�

                                                                  9







            1   and then he -- then he inquired about our church.



            2   Where are you guys worshiping?  And we had had one



            3   Sunday where we had to worship in a gym, and so I



            4   said, well, we're -- we're worshiping in the



            5   Baptist gym.  And he said, don't do that.  Come use



            6   our church.  Move in, indefinite time, no timeline.



            7                 A. KENNEDY:  No -- no rent.



            8                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  No rent.  Only pay



            9   utilities and it's -- it's yours for the



           10   foreseeable future.  Yeah, it was really,



           11   really gracious.



           12                 A. KENNEDY:  It's very Christian



           13   of him.



           14                 MR. POWELL:  Yeah.



           15                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  It just so happens



           16   that this Monsignor was also the head of the



           17   finance committee for the Diocese of Syracuse, and



           18   so he was able to make the decision to lower the



           19   price so much on that -- on that church building,



           20   and for the whole property, that we were able to



           21   put down an offer and get a loan, and now it's



           22   ours.  Thanks be to God.  So...



           23                 MR. POWELL:  So you bought it from



           24   the Catholic Church when your own denomination



           25   wouldn't sell you the building?







              

�

                                                                 10







            1                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Exactly.



            2                 MR. POWELL:  So what happened to the



            3   building?



            4                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Well, about a year



            5   later I was driving down Conklin Avenue, which is



            6   where our old church is located, and I saw a crane



            7   right next to our church, and the crane was taking



            8   off the cross from the steeple, and so I stopped



            9   and I pulled in to the parking lot.  One of the



           10   local Muslim leaders who I had known before also,



           11   at --(inaudible), was standing there, and I stopped



           12   the car.  I said, hi, what's going on?  And he



           13   said, well, we bought this -- this property.



           14                 I said, well, could -- do you mind



           15   -- we talked -- spoke a little bit, but then I



           16   asked him if he would tell me how much he purchased



           17   the property for, and he said $50,000.  So -- so



           18   that's one-third of the price that we offered for



           19   that -- that building.  Right.



           20                 MR. POWELL:  And so effectively they



           21   subsidized Muslim ministry by $100,000.



           22                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Exactly.



           23                 MR. POWELL:  In your own area.



           24                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  In our -- right.



           25                 MR. POWELL:  How do you get through







              

�

                                                                 11







            1   this?  What -- what -- what gets you through it?



            2   All these things happening, and this is the final



            3   indignity.  What -- what happened?



            4                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  I mean, I wish I



            5   could say, mighty, faith, power, and that we were



            6   -- like, we were so strong -- no.  We were -- we



            7   had -- we were so -- how would you describe it?



            8                 A. KENNEDY:  Despairing.



            9                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Yeah.  I -- I -- I



           10   don't have a lot of faith.  I'm the guy who would



           11   sink really fast in the water if Jesus told me to



           12   come out of the boat.  So that was most of my



           13   experience.  Well, what kept me sane is, the pastor



           14   who brought me to faith when I was in my twenties



           15   had -- had drilled it in my head; you need to read



           16   your Bible every morning and you need to be praying



           17   every morning, and so that was kind of a nice



           18   steady thing, but also, along the way, I mean, God



           19   -- we kept coming to these moments of doubt.



           20                 Did we really do the right thing?



           21   Did we lead this congregation into destruction?



           22   This was before we got the new church and all that.



           23   Did we lead this congregation to destruction out of



           24   -- because of our own pride?  What's going on here?



           25                 MR. POWELL:  Yeah.







              

�

                                                                 12







            1                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  But --



            2                 MR. POWELL:  So persecution really



            3   comes front on.



            4                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Yeah.



            5                 MR. POWELL:  That there is always



            6   doubt within --



            7                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Absolutely.



            8                 MR. POWELL:  -- that you -- that



            9   you've acted wisely?



           10                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Absolutely.  What



           11   -- do you want to --



           12                 A. KENNEDY:  Right, so at any



           13   -- at each of those points, which sometimes were



           14   weekly, sometimes daily, we just persisted in



           15   looking backwards at our first moment, and each



           16   time we looked at it we knew that there was nothing



           17   else we could do.  That we had -- there was no



           18   other option.  We had to leave, and that we -- we



           19   had to protect the congregation in our care.  And



           20   so each time we looked back we were strengthened,



           21   and could take a few steps forward.



           22                 And the congregation matured and grew



           23   in that time of -- of trial in a way that, you know



           24   -- once the crisis passes, everybody kind of



           25   becomes their --







              

�

                                                                 13







            1                 MR. POWELL:  Yeah.



            2                 A. KENNEDY:  -- relaxed self



            3   again.  So it -- it was a -- it was a good time



            4   -- it was terrible, but it -- it helped us to keep



            5   looking backwards at what God was doing along



            6   the way.



            7                 MR. POWELL:  You were running the



            8   Church of the Good Shepherd after all.



            9                 A. KENNEDY:  Right.



           10                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Yes.  Absolutely.



           11                 A. KENNEDY:  We didn't notice



           12   that until, you know, a few years later.  What



           13   that meant.



           14                 MR. POWELL:  You've lived what that



           15   meant.  You've -- you've been propelled forward by



           16   those things.  As people are sitting out here



           17   thinking of their own instances of persecution or



           18   perhaps they are thinking of that, but its looming.



           19   That may be what God has in mind for them.  What



           20   -- what would you want to say about what you've



           21   been through, and what advice, really?



           22                  M. KENNEDY:  God was



           23   extraordinarily merciful and good to us.  He



           24   -- he's always merciful and good, and he's going to



           25   be merciful and good to you as well.  But I -- I







              

�

                                                                 14







            1   don't think that anyone should go into a place



            2   where you're risking your building or your life or



            3   anything without counting the costs, and



            4   recognizing that God might say: Okay.  I want you



            5   to -- to lose this time.  I want you to suffer this



            6   time.  I don't -- I'm not going to put you into a



            7   bigger church than you were in.



            8                 You might lose the church that you



            9   have, and not get another one back.  Before you



           10   take a step forward, you need to be aware that you



           11   could truly lose everything, and your people need



           12   to be aware of that also.  You don't want to -- you



           13   don't want to give them a sugarcoated version of



           14   the future.  Tell them the truth, and let them



           15   decide for themselves if they want to follow you



           16   into that.



           17                 A. KENNEDY:  I would say that



           18   life goes on.  You know, and your -- your time of



           19   crisis -- it could be years or it could be a -- a



           20   shorter time, but its likely that you'll emerge on



           21   the other side.  And you might think that God



           22   should reward you for your faithfulness, but you'll



           23   find that the reward that you get is normal



           24   Christian life, and the small details of life that



           25   were hard to endure before, and will be hard to







              

�

                                                                 15







            1   endure afterwards.  So your eyes are open.



            2                 God doesn't owe you anything for your



            3   faithfulness.  It was an honor to suffer, and life



            4   afterwards will go on being hard.



            5                 MR. POWELL:  Matt, I asked you to sum



            6   up in two words the advice that you would give



            7   people.  There used to be a website, I think,



            8   actually, that had -- had good advice.  What is



            9   -- what is that advice?



           10                 REV. M. KENNEDY:  Stand firm.



           11                 MR. POWELL:  Stand firm.  Will you,



           12   please, thank Matt and Anne Kennedy.



           13



           14



           15                          (End)



           16



           17



           18



           19



           20



           21



           22



           23



           24



           25







              

�

                                                                 16







            1                CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER



            2



            3          I, Tia Shean, Professional Reporter and



            4   Notary Public for the State of South Carolina at



            5   Large, do hereby certify that the foregoing tape



            6   transcription was produced to the best of my



            7   ability and may include inaudible sections.



            8          I further certify that I am neither related



            9   to nor counsel for any party to the cause pending



           10   or interested in the events thereof.



           11          Witness my hand, I have hereunto affixed my



           12   official seal this 18th day of July 2018, at



           13   Myrtle Beach, Horry County, South Carolina.



           14



           15



           16



           17



           18



           19



           20



           21



           22



           23                     ______________________________



           24                     Tia Shean, Court Reporter

                                  Commission Expires: 02/10/2024

           25







              

�

                                                                 17







            1                        I N D E X



            2



            3                                         Page     Line



            4   INTERVIEWER .......................... 02       02



            5   ANNE KENNEDY ......................... 02       10



            6   REV. MATT KENNEDY .................... 02       17



            7   CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER .............. 16       01



            8



            9



           10



           11



           12



           13



           14



           15



           16



           17



           18



           19



           20



           21



           22



           23



           24



           25







              






·1


·2


·3


·4


·5


·6· · · · · · · · · · AUDIO TRANSCRIPT


·7


·8


·9


10


11


12· ·INTERVIEW OF:· · ·Matt and Anne Kennedy


13· · · · · · · · · · ·GAFCON Official - Vimeo.com


14· · · · · · · · · · ·Uploaded: Tuesday, July 17, 2018


15· ·INTERVIEWER:· · · Russell Powell


16· ·TRANSCRIBED BY:· ·Tia Shean, Court Reporter
· · ·__________________________________________________
17


18


19· · · · ·A. WILLIAM ROBERTS, JR., & ASSOCIATES


20· · · · · · · ·Fast, Accurate & Friendly


21· ·Charleston, SC· Hilton Head, SC· Myrtle Beach, SC
· · ·(843)722-8414· ·(843)785-3263· · (843)839-3376
22
· · ·Columbia, SC· · Greenville, SC· ·Charlotte, NC
23· ·(803)731-5224· ·(864)234-7030· · (704)573-3919


24· · · · · · · · · ·Asheville, NC
· · · · · · · · · · ·(828)123-9876
25







Page 2
·1· · · · · · · · · · ·AUDIO TRANSCRIPT


·2· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Will you, please,


·3· ·welcome the Reverend Matt Kennedy, and


·4· ·Anne Kennedy, of the Church of Good Shepherd,


·5· ·Binghamton, New York.· Please welcome them to the


·6· ·stage.· I remember first seeing Matt and Anne at


·7· ·GAFCON No. 1, and Anne had a babe in her arms.


·8· ·This was at the Sea of Galilee, and now that babe,


·9· ·according to my math, should be ten, right?


10· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· She is.· She's


11· ·ten-years-old.


12· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· She's ten-years-old.


13· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· Mmm-hmm.


14· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· And you were together,


15· ·and you looked happy.· I must say, Matt, you looked


16· ·a bit younger.


17· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· I had brown hair,


18· ·I think.


19· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Yes.· Yes.· There was


20· ·color there, definitely.· And I thought you looked


21· ·happy.· I thought, here is a happy couple in


22· ·ministry with a new baby, and that's wonderful, but


23· ·there was more going on, behind the scenes, wasn't


24· ·there?· Tell us about what you were encountering at


25· ·that time.


Page 3
·1· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· We graduated from


·2· ·seminary in 2002, and we went to a church in


·3· ·Central New York called Good Shepherd in a city


·4· ·called Binghamton, and it was in the Diocese -- the


·5· ·Diocese of Central New York, which was not an


·6· ·orthodox Diocese.· We found the congregation didn't


·7· ·really know the gospel, hadn't heard the gospel.


·8· ·It was very small, less than 50 people.· So we just


·9· ·started our work.· We started Bible studies, we


10· ·started preaching, and we grew to about 60 or so.


11· · · · · · · · ·Then, in 2003, our bishop, along with


12· ·the majority of the bishops of the Episcopal


13· ·Church, voted to consecrate Gene Robinson, who is a


14· ·partnered homosexual man -- is a partnered


15· ·homosexual man.· And we decided that we could not


16· ·go along with that, so the very next Sunday I


17· ·preached a sermon about sexuality and the gospel,


18· ·and we had grown to about 60.· The Sunday after I


19· ·had preached that sermon, we shrunk to about, what;


20· ·35, would you say?


21· · · · · · · · ·We lost about half our congregation


22· ·after that, but it was actually a blessing because


23· ·we started -- we had a base from which to begin to


24· ·grow, and we did.· We grew and people were coming


25· ·into our church who had never heard the gospel,


Page 4
·1· ·hearing it for the first time, believing, steady


·2· ·growth.· Our relationship with the Diocese was


·3· ·getting increasingly more conflicted.


·4· · · · · · · · ·We decided, as a church, that if in


·5· ·2006, the Episcopal Church would not pull back,


·6· ·that we would be forced to leave, both because we


·7· ·couldn't in good conscious stay, and also because


·8· ·in the Episcopal Church we were at the size where


·9· ·if something were to happen to me, if I were to die


10· ·or get run over by a bus, I guess, then the bishop


11· ·could come in and turn the congregation into a


12· ·mission, and appoint his own man or woman there to


13· ·lead it.


14· · · · · · · · ·So we decided we had to leave for the


15· ·sake of the congregation, if the church did not


16· ·repent.· 2006 came along and, you know, there was


17· ·no repentance.· We had informed our bishop about


18· ·this, and he had been working with us in creating


19· ·a, kind of, protocol for a departure.· And he had


20· ·agreed that there might be a way, in fact, he


21· ·didn't say there might be, he said there -- there


22· ·-- there could be a way for us to pay for our


23· ·building, and then depart.


24· · · · · · · · ·Our name was on the deed, but he was


25· ·claiming that it was Diocese property, so we had


Page 5
·1· ·this, kind of, protocol worked out that after the
·2· ·convention of 2006, if we had to leave, we would
·3· ·take the following steps, and leave, and he would
·4· ·take the money, and that would be, kind of, how
·5· ·it worked.
·6· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· And when you say: Money,
·7· ·what sort of money are we talking about?
·8· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Okay.· Well,
·9· ·Binghamton is not like Virginia or, you know,
10· ·Washington, D.C.· We -- $150,000 for the church
11· ·building, and then also our home.· We were living
12· ·in a home that was part of the church property, so
13· ·that would be about $250,000 all together.· I can't
14· ·remember exactly how much it was.
15· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Right.
16· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· So we were offered
17· ·just to buy the building though, and we --
18· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· And that was a
19· ·fair price.
20· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· It was a fair
21· ·price.· We --
22· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· More than fair.
23· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· More than fair.· More
24· ·than fair.
25· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Is your microphone







Page 6
·1· ·working?
·2· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Yep.
·3· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· It was -- it was a
·4· ·pretty good -- a pretty good price.· They refused.
·5· ·The bishop ultimately, when the time came, decided
·6· ·not to honor the protocol that we had, kind of, set
·7· ·up and, in fact, he filed a lawsuit requiring us to
·8· ·leave the building.· We -- we decided to defend
·9· ·ourselves.· We were a very small church.· It was a
10· ·working class town.· We didn't have enough
11· ·resources to defend our -- to just leave and go
12· ·somewhere else, so we decided to defend ourselves
13· ·legally.· The legal battle lasted about two years.
14· · · · · · · · ·It was a very difficult time in the
15· ·congregation, and at the end of those two years we
16· ·lost.· I'll never forget the day.· It was January
17· ·9, 2009, and my -- our attorney called us up and
18· ·said the way the ruling is written, the sheriff
19· ·could show up at your doorstep today, and tell you
20· ·and the kids to -- and Anne and the kids to -- to
21· ·leave, and they can take possession of the church
22· ·right now.· So everybody scrambled.
23· · · · · · · · ·We started packing up the house,
24· ·packing up the church, getting the possessions that
25· ·we -- we owned out of there.


Page 7
·1· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· And Anne, what are you
·2· ·thinking at this point, when the bailiff's are
·3· ·about to show up, and they're about to turf you and
·4· ·the kids out of the house?
·5· · · · · · · · · A. KENNEDY:· Well, I'd been out
·6· ·to lunch that day, so I -- I had had a nice day
·7· ·until that point, and then we decided to tell our
·8· ·kids, at that point, that we were going to be
·9· ·leaving -- you know, we didn't -- they were right
10· ·there twirling in, you know, costumes, and they
11· ·were very young, so we just told them.· And then we
12· ·went to the church and started shutting down there
13· ·first.· And then, Monday -- so we lost the lawsuit
14· ·on a Thursday.· Monday, the whole church came to
15· ·our house to pack us up, and I hadn't thrown
16· ·anything away for seven years, so my humiliation --
17· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· I can relate to that.
18· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· Yeah.· My
19· ·humiliation was complete at that point.
20· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Yeah.· Right.
21· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· It was horrible,
22· ·no.
23· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· It was --
24· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· But the church was
25· ·very gracious.


Page 8
·1· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Yeah.
·2· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· They packed
·3· ·everything up for us --
·4· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· That's great.
·5· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· -- in a few days,
·6· ·yeah.
·7· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· That's great.· So -- so
·8· ·you're up to the point of moving out of the house.
·9· ·They've not accepted the offer, a very -- more than
10· ·fair offer.· What happens next?
11· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Well, it just so
12· ·happens that the same month that we lost our
13· ·lawsuit a Roman -- two Roman Catholic churches in
14· ·the area were merging, and leaving one building,
15· ·just about a mile-and-a-half away from our -- our
16· ·building that we had owned, empty.· And I know the
17· ·Monsignor who -- who was in charge of the move, and
18· ·he read about us in the paper, and he gave me a
19· ·call.· He said, hey, are you looking for a house?
20· ·I said, as a matter of fact we -- we are, and he --
21· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Yeah, and a church as
22· ·well, actually.
23· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Well, first it was
24· ·just the house.· We didn't know.· And then he said
25· ·he -- we said, we'd love to move into that rectory,


Page 9
·1· ·and then he -- then he inquired about our church.
·2· ·Where are you guys worshiping?· And we had had one
·3· ·Sunday where we had to worship in a gym, and so I
·4· ·said, well, we're -- we're worshiping in the
·5· ·Baptist gym.· And he said, don't do that.· Come use
·6· ·our church.· Move in, indefinite time, no timeline.
·7· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· No -- no rent.
·8· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· No rent.· Only pay
·9· ·utilities and it's -- it's yours for the
10· ·foreseeable future.· Yeah, it was really,
11· ·really gracious.
12· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· It's very Christian
13· ·of him.
14· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Yeah.
15· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· It just so happens
16· ·that this Monsignor was also the head of the
17· ·finance committee for the Diocese of Syracuse, and
18· ·so he was able to make the decision to lower the
19· ·price so much on that -- on that church building,
20· ·and for the whole property, that we were able to
21· ·put down an offer and get a loan, and now it's
22· ·ours.· Thanks be to God.· So...
23· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· So you bought it from
24· ·the Catholic Church when your own denomination
25· ·wouldn't sell you the building?







Page 10
·1· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Exactly.
·2· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· So what happened to the
·3· ·building?
·4· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Well, about a year
·5· ·later I was driving down Conklin Avenue, which is
·6· ·where our old church is located, and I saw a crane
·7· ·right next to our church, and the crane was taking
·8· ·off the cross from the steeple, and so I stopped
·9· ·and I pulled in to the parking lot.· One of the
10· ·local Muslim leaders who I had known before also,
11· ·at --(inaudible), was standing there, and I stopped
12· ·the car.· I said, hi, what's going on?· And he
13· ·said, well, we bought this -- this property.
14· · · · · · · · ·I said, well, could -- do you mind
15· ·-- we talked -- spoke a little bit, but then I
16· ·asked him if he would tell me how much he purchased
17· ·the property for, and he said $50,000.· So -- so
18· ·that's one-third of the price that we offered for
19· ·that -- that building.· Right.
20· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· And so effectively they
21· ·subsidized Muslim ministry by $100,000.
22· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Exactly.
23· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· In your own area.
24· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· In our -- right.
25· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· How do you get through


Page 11
·1· ·this?· What -- what -- what gets you through it?
·2· ·All these things happening, and this is the final
·3· ·indignity.· What -- what happened?
·4· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· I mean, I wish I
·5· ·could say, mighty, faith, power, and that we were
·6· ·-- like, we were so strong -- no.· We were -- we
·7· ·had -- we were so -- how would you describe it?
·8· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· Despairing.
·9· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Yeah.· I -- I -- I
10· ·don't have a lot of faith.· I'm the guy who would
11· ·sink really fast in the water if Jesus told me to
12· ·come out of the boat.· So that was most of my
13· ·experience.· Well, what kept me sane is, the pastor
14· ·who brought me to faith when I was in my twenties
15· ·had -- had drilled it in my head; you need to read
16· ·your Bible every morning and you need to be praying
17· ·every morning, and so that was kind of a nice
18· ·steady thing, but also, along the way, I mean, God
19· ·-- we kept coming to these moments of doubt.
20· · · · · · · · ·Did we really do the right thing?
21· ·Did we lead this congregation into destruction?
22· ·This was before we got the new church and all that.
23· ·Did we lead this congregation to destruction out of
24· ·-- because of our own pride?· What's going on here?
25· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Yeah.


Page 12
·1· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· But --
·2· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· So persecution really
·3· ·comes front on.
·4· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Yeah.
·5· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· That there is always
·6· ·doubt within --
·7· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Absolutely.
·8· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· -- that you -- that
·9· ·you've acted wisely?
10· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Absolutely.· What
11· ·-- do you want to --
12· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· Right, so at any
13· ·-- at each of those points, which sometimes were
14· ·weekly, sometimes daily, we just persisted in
15· ·looking backwards at our first moment, and each
16· ·time we looked at it we knew that there was nothing
17· ·else we could do.· That we had -- there was no
18· ·other option.· We had to leave, and that we -- we
19· ·had to protect the congregation in our care.· And
20· ·so each time we looked back we were strengthened,
21· ·and could take a few steps forward.
22· · · · · · · · ·And the congregation matured and grew
23· ·in that time of -- of trial in a way that, you know
24· ·-- once the crisis passes, everybody kind of
25· ·becomes their --


Page 13


·1· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Yeah.
·2· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· -- relaxed self
·3· ·again.· So it -- it was a -- it was a good time
·4· ·-- it was terrible, but it -- it helped us to keep
·5· ·looking backwards at what God was doing along
·6· ·the way.
·7· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· You were running the
·8· ·Church of the Good Shepherd after all.
·9· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· Right.
10· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Yes.· Absolutely.
11· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· We didn't notice
12· ·that until, you know, a few years later.· What
13· ·that meant.
14· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· You've lived what that
15· ·meant.· You've -- you've been propelled forward by
16· ·those things.· As people are sitting out here
17· ·thinking of their own instances of persecution or
18· ·perhaps they are thinking of that, but its looming.
19· ·That may be what God has in mind for them.· What
20· ·-- what would you want to say about what you've
21· ·been through, and what advice, really?
22· · · · · · · · · M. KENNEDY:· God was
23· ·extraordinarily merciful and good to us.· He
24· ·-- he's always merciful and good, and he's going to
25· ·be merciful and good to you as well.· But I -- I







Page 14


·1· ·don't think that anyone should go into a place
·2· ·where you're risking your building or your life or
·3· ·anything without counting the costs, and
·4· ·recognizing that God might say: Okay.· I want you
·5· ·to -- to lose this time.· I want you to suffer this
·6· ·time.· I don't -- I'm not going to put you into a
·7· ·bigger church than you were in.
·8· · · · · · · · ·You might lose the church that you
·9· ·have, and not get another one back.· Before you
10· ·take a step forward, you need to be aware that you
11· ·could truly lose everything, and your people need
12· ·to be aware of that also.· You don't want to -- you
13· ·don't want to give them a sugarcoated version of
14· ·the future.· Tell them the truth, and let them
15· ·decide for themselves if they want to follow you
16· ·into that.
17· · · · · · · · ·A. KENNEDY:· I would say that
18· ·life goes on.· You know, and your -- your time of
19· ·crisis -- it could be years or it could be a -- a
20· ·shorter time, but its likely that you'll emerge on
21· ·the other side.· And you might think that God
22· ·should reward you for your faithfulness, but you'll
23· ·find that the reward that you get is normal
24· ·Christian life, and the small details of life that
25· ·were hard to endure before, and will be hard to


Page 15


·1· ·endure afterwards.· So your eyes are open.
·2· · · · · · · · ·God doesn't owe you anything for your
·3· ·faithfulness.· It was an honor to suffer, and life
·4· ·afterwards will go on being hard.
·5· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Matt, I asked you to sum
·6· ·up in two words the advice that you would give
·7· ·people.· There used to be a website, I think,
·8· ·actually, that had -- had good advice.· What is
·9· ·-- what is that advice?
10· · · · · · · · ·REV. M. KENNEDY:· Stand firm.
11· · · · · · · · ·MR. POWELL:· Stand firm.· Will you,
12· ·please, thank Matt and Anne Kennedy.
13
14
15· · · · · · · · · · · · · (End)
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25


Page 16


·1· · · · · · · · CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER
·2
·3· · · · · I, Tia Shean, Professional Reporter and
·4· ·Notary Public for the State of South Carolina at
·5· ·Large, do hereby certify that the foregoing tape
·6· ·transcription was produced to the best of my
·7· ·ability and may include inaudible sections.
·8· · · · · I further certify that I am neither related
·9· ·to nor counsel for any party to the cause pending
10· ·or interested in the events thereof.
11· · · · · Witness my hand, I have hereunto affixed my
12· ·official seal this 18th day of July 2018, at
13· ·Myrtle Beach, Horry County, South Carolina.
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23· · · · · · · · · · ·______________________________
24· · · · · · · · · · ·Tia Shean, Court Reporter
· · · · · · · · · · · ·Commission Expires: 02/10/2024
25


Page 17
·1· · · · · · · · · · · · I N D E X


·2


·3· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·Page· · ·Line


·4· ·INTERVIEWER .......................... 02· · · ·02


·5· ·ANNE KENNEDY ......................... 02· · · ·10


·6· ·REV. MATT KENNEDY .................... 02· · · ·17


·7· ·CERTIFICATE OF REPORTER .............. 16· · · ·01


·8


·9


10


11


12


13


14


15


16


17


18


19


20


21


22


23


24


25

















		Schedule a Depo

		Contact Us

		HELP

		Transcript

		Caption

		Pages 2..5

		Pages 6..9

		Pages 10..13

		Pages 14..17



		Word Index

		Index: $100,000..future

		$100,000 (1)

		$150,000 (1)

		$250,000 (1)

		$50,000 (1)

		--(inaudible) (1)

		02/10/2024 (1)

		18th (1)

		2006 (1)

		2009 (1)

		2018 (1)

		9 (1)

		ability (1)

		Absolutely (3)

		accepted (1)

		acted (1)

		advice (4)

		affixed (1)

		Anne (3)

		area (2)

		attorney (1)

		Avenue (1)

		aware (2)

		back (2)

		backwards (2)

		bailiff's (1)

		Baptist (1)

		battle (1)

		Beach (1)

		Bible (1)

		bigger (1)

		Binghamton (1)

		bishop (1)

		bit (1)

		boat (1)

		bought (2)

		brought (1)

		building (10)

		buy (1)

		call (1)

		called (1)

		car (1)

		care (1)

		Carolina (2)

		Catholic (2)

		CERTIFICATE (1)

		certify (2)

		charge (1)

		Christian (2)

		church (19)

		churches (1)

		class (1)

		Commission (1)

		committee (1)

		complete (1)

		congregation (5)

		Conklin (1)

		convention (1)

		costs (1)

		costumes (1)

		counsel (1)

		counting (1)

		County (1)

		Court (1)

		crane (2)

		crisis (2)

		cross (1)

		D.C. (1)

		daily (1)

		day (4)

		days (1)

		decide (1)

		decided (4)

		decision (1)

		defend (3)

		denomination (1)

		describe (1)

		Despairing (1)

		destruction (2)

		details (1)

		difficult (1)

		Diocese (1)

		doorstep (1)

		doubt (2)

		drilled (1)

		driving (1)

		effectively (1)

		emerge (1)

		empty (1)

		end (2)

		endure (2)

		events (1)

		experience (1)

		Expires (1)

		extraordinarily (1)

		eyes (1)

		fact (2)

		fair (6)

		faith (3)

		faithfulness (2)

		fast (1)

		filed (1)

		final (1)

		finance (1)

		find (1)

		firm (2)

		follow (1)

		foregoing (1)

		foreseeable (1)

		forget (1)

		forward (3)

		front (1)

		future (2)



		Index: gave..point

		gave (1)

		give (2)

		God (8)

		good (8)

		gracious (2)

		great (2)

		grew (1)

		guy (1)

		guys (1)

		gym (2)

		hand (1)

		happened (2)

		happening (1)

		hard (3)

		head (2)

		helped (1)

		hereunto (1)

		hey (1)

		home (2)

		honor (2)

		horrible (1)

		Horry (1)

		house (6)

		humiliation (2)

		inaudible (1)

		include (1)

		indefinite (1)

		indignity (1)

		inquired (1)

		instances (1)

		interested (1)

		January (1)

		Jesus (1)

		July (1)

		Kennedy (38)

		kids (4)

		kind (5)

		knew (1)

		Large (1)

		lasted (1)

		lawsuit (3)

		lead (2)

		leaders (1)

		leave (6)

		leaving (2)

		legal (1)

		legally (1)

		life (5)

		lived (1)

		living (1)

		loan (1)

		local (1)

		located (1)

		looked (2)

		looming (1)

		lose (3)

		lost (3)

		lot (2)

		love (1)

		lower (1)

		lunch (1)

		make (1)

		Matt (2)

		matter (1)

		matured (1)

		meant (2)

		merciful (3)

		merging (1)

		microphone (1)

		mighty (1)

		mile-and-a-half (1)

		mind (2)

		ministry (1)

		moment (1)

		moments (1)

		Monday (2)

		money (3)

		Monsignor (2)

		month (1)

		morning (2)

		move (3)

		moving (1)

		Muslim (2)

		Myrtle (1)

		nice (2)

		normal (1)

		Notary (1)

		notice (1)

		offer (3)

		offered (2)

		official (1)

		one-third (1)

		open (1)

		option (1)

		owe (1)

		owned (2)

		pack (1)

		packed (1)

		packing (2)

		paper (1)

		parking (1)

		part (1)

		party (1)

		passes (1)

		pastor (1)

		pay (1)

		pending (1)

		people (3)

		persecution (2)

		persisted (1)

		place (1)

		point (5)



		Index: points..young

		points (1)

		possession (1)

		possessions (1)

		POWELL (28)

		power (1)

		praying (1)

		pretty (2)

		price (5)

		pride (1)

		produced (1)

		Professional (1)

		propelled (1)

		property (4)

		protect (1)

		protocol (2)

		Public (1)

		pulled (1)

		purchased (1)

		put (2)

		read (2)

		recognizing (1)

		rectory (1)

		refused (1)

		relate (1)

		related (1)

		relaxed (1)

		remember (1)

		rent (2)

		Reporter (3)

		requiring (1)

		resources (1)

		REV (21)

		reward (2)

		risking (1)

		Roman (2)

		ruling (1)

		running (1)

		sane (1)

		scrambled (1)

		seal (1)

		sections (1)

		sell (1)

		set (1)

		Shean (2)

		Shepherd (1)

		sheriff (1)

		shorter (1)

		show (2)

		shutting (1)

		side (1)

		sink (1)

		sitting (1)

		small (2)

		sort (1)

		South (2)

		spoke (1)

		Stand (2)

		standing (1)

		started (2)

		State (1)

		steady (1)

		steeple (1)

		step (1)

		steps (2)

		stopped (2)

		strengthened (1)

		strong (1)

		subsidized (1)

		suffer (2)

		sugarcoated (1)

		sum (1)

		Sunday (1)

		Syracuse (1)

		taking (1)

		talked (1)

		talking (1)

		tape (1)

		terrible (1)

		thereof (1)

		thing (2)

		things (2)

		thinking (3)

		thrown (1)

		Thursday (1)

		Tia (2)

		time (11)

		timeline (1)

		today (1)

		told (2)

		town (1)

		transcription (1)

		trial (1)

		truth (1)

		turf (1)

		twenties (1)

		twirling (1)

		ultimately (1)

		utilities (1)

		version (1)

		Virginia (1)

		Washington (1)

		water (1)

		website (1)

		weekly (1)

		wisely (1)

		words (1)

		worked (2)

		working (2)

		worship (1)

		worshiping (2)

		written (1)

		year (1)

		years (5)

		young (1)







